
 1  

 

 
The Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 

under the care of  

Redeeming Grace Baptist Church 
 
The Redeeming Grace Baptist Church purchased the former building of 
the Ebenezer Baptist Church with its cemetery on March 1, 2018.  Since 
RGBC has accepted the responsibility for the care and management of 
the cemetery, a detailed study of the cemetery and the people buried 
there has been completed.  The purpose of this research was to identify 
surviving family members and possible grave site commitments made 
to past members of Ebenezer Baptist Church.  The following pages 
presents the results of this research. 

 
 

 
 
The old building has been 
refurbished with numerous 
upgrades including the exterior 
ramp, new restrooms, new 
heating & air conditioning 
system, new auditorium seating, 
and special preservation 
treatment to the stain glass 
windows. 

 
You are invited to attend the 
worship services of the 
Redeeming Grace Baptist 
Church and view the 
improvements made to the 
old Ebenezer Baptist Church. 

 

 



 2  

 

 

 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 
 

By L. Roane Hunt 

 
What can we expect to find in a traditional cemetery?  On the surface, we see an 

orderly array of grave markers placed there by surviving family and friends as a memorial 
to the deceased.  These markers provide vital information with words and images that 
reflect upon the life that has pasted and the hope for a better life in eternity.   

In addition to what we find about individuals, we can learn from the identification on 
the markers as to family groupings and possible relationships to each other.  It may be a 
matter of a family grouping or a community relationship.   

In the case of a church cemetery, it probably describes in part the church membership 
at various times of that church’s history.  We may learn how various families related to 
each other.  Who were these families?  Were they all indigenous to that locality or did they 
come from afar to settle there?  How did it happen that this group of families joined 
together in this particular church and decide to be buried in this place?  The answers to 
these question will at best be partial and incomplete, but the information learned will add 
to our understanding of their history. 

The cemetery of Ebenezer Baptist Church is located in the rural part of northern 
Gloucester County that was farm land and forest, and it remains rural with the addition of 
some housing developments.  The cemetery is well preserved because of the efforts of the 
church membership to protect the grave memorials.  The cemetery is now bounded by an 
attractive brick wall in the front and a chain fence in 
the back.  The other two sides are bounded by two 
roads: Indian and Farys Mill Roads. 

The Ebenezer Cemetery contains a variety of 
markers, some are old with illegible engraving and 
others have been upgraded with more modern 
markers consistent with the more recent burials.  
Unfortunately, there are numerous unmarked graves 
within the older section of the cemetery.  Some 
unmarked graves are visible on the surface, and others 
are known from obituary accounts written in local 
newspapers and general knowledge from families.   

Many of the efforts made by the church for 
maintenance to protect the cemetery have been 
effective, but some efforts have failed because the 
Ebenezer Baptist Church was dissolved recently.  Since 
the church no longer exists, some commitments of 
financial provisions for the cemetery are no longer 
legally binding.  With the failure of the church, the 
responsibility for the cemetery falls upon the new Wall plaque of the Ebenezer Baptist 

Church Cemetery 



 3  

 

ownership of the adjacent church building.  Currently, the Redeeming Grace Baptist Church 
is purchasing the property and has accepted responsibility of the cemetery. 

There are difficult issues for the new owners of the cemetery because there is no 
documented history of the management and policies of the Ebenezer Church.  Some 
previous members have provided their interpretation of past practices for accepting burials 
of church members, but there is no indication of formal records or certificates showing 
these commitments by the church.  The new owners must create and adopt a set of policies 
that will guide the future management of the cemetery.  The first step has been to obtain 
information of other local churches about their policies and practices in their cemeteries.  
Each of these churches has been very helpful in this effort. 

Another effort has been to gather information about those buried in the cemetery that 
includes the grave locations and the genealogical connection and identification of possible 
descendents who might have a continued interest in the maintenance and preservation of 
the cemetery.  The locations of the grave markers have been documented as part of an 
Explorer Scout project and have been provided to the new owners of the cemetery.  The 
document provides a useful two-dimensional grid that places each marker in zones that 
can be easily located.  Although numerous errors were made in the interpretation of grave 
markers, these were easily corrected by those with more knowledge of the family histories.  
Not only does this information help to define history but will be a helpful tool for the 
future management of the cemetery.   

In the process of identifying the locations and the individuals represented by each 
grave marker, we are given some indication of the Ebenezer Church membership at various 
time periods of its history.  We know that the church was founded in 1826, but we do not 
know the history of the cemetery.  The modern plaque on the cemetery entrance shown on 
the previous page indicates that the cemetery was established in 1849.  We do not know 
the source of this date, but it does correspond to the death of Philip Taliaferro who was the 
second pastor of Ebenezer.  Following the brief ministry of the founding pastor, Rev. 
Taliaferro ministered effectively for nearly twenty years until his death on May 11, 1848.  
However, there is no record of his burial at Ebenezer or elsewhere.  The Explorer Scout 
project concluded that the oldest surviving grave marker dates to 1898. 

The purpose of this article is to present what was learned about the family groups that 
chose to bury their loved ones together in a shared cemetery.   

 

Family Members Buried in Ebenezer Cemetery 

The cemeteries of the older churches that have a history that extends back to the 
colonial times have graves that date back to that period.  Baptist churches of that time 
were illegal under the colonial law, and the Methodist meeting houses were sub-groups of 
the Anglican Church of the colonial government.  After the Revolutionary War and the 
establishment of the United States of America, Baptist and Methodist were allowed to 
establish independent churches.  However, family tradition was to have burial grounds on 
their own property because the early Baptist and Methodist meeting houses were not 
constructed well enough to assure families of a permanent church location needed for a 
cemetery.  Therefore, Ebenezer Cemetery was not established until 1849. 

The first item of note from the community of grave markers was that the lists of 
names engraved on the markers were common family names of longtime residents.  These 
names included Chapman, Brown, Dutton, and German.  These individuals are patriarchs of 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 4  

 

their families with large numbers of descendents that populated the Gloucester area and 
beyond.  Those with the largest numbers of descendents were John William Clements, 
William Turner Dutton, Andrew Jackson Brown, Henry Washington Brown, and Andrew 
Jackson German.   

In addition to the older families of this area, there were two newer families that 
settled here, and they were Hatch and Pratt.  John Franklin Hatch’s family came from 
Lincoln, Maine, and his father, Newell Atwood Hatch, came to Mathews County as a ship 
carpenter by 1850.  Benjamin Pratt lived in Pennsylvania in 1850, and in 1860, he lived with 
his family in Maryland.  By 1870, he had moved to Gloucester during the reconstruction 
era.  The successful integration of these northern families with locals was typical of much 
that happened throughout the Gloucester area. 

This article will present genealogical data of these patriarchs and their families.  The 
author was surprised at the numerous friends and associates that were descendents of 
these men.  The Hatch and Pratt families from the north will be presented first followed by 
the other families with deeper roots in this area.  Members of these northern families 
intermarried with the southerners to create a productive and successful society. 

 

John Franklin Hatch 

Amazingly, most of John Franklin Hatch’s family are buried in the Ebenezer Cemetery 
including his wife, children, and grandchildren.  He was the son of Newell Atwood Hatch 
who was born on January 17, 1825, in Lincoln, Maine.  Newell moved to Mathews County, 
Virginia, and in the 1850 census, he is listed in the household of Robert H. Thompson, a 
ship carpenter.  Newell was married to Robert’s daughter Emily Susan Thompson.  In the 
1860 Mathews census, Newell is listed as a ship carpenter.  Newell and Emily Hatch are 
buried with three of their infant children in the cemetery of the Providence Methodist 
Church in the Mobjack section of Mathews.   

In addition to John Franklin Hatch, Newell had two daughters that are buried in the 
Ebenezer Cemetery.  Lucy Jane Hatch married Henry Washington Brown, and Keturah Byrd 
Hatch married Andrew Jackson Brown.  Their families will be described later in this article.  
Newell’s sons Enoch Dine Hatch and Charles E. Hatch and their wives are buried in the 
Smithers Cemetery in Mathews, and Newell’s third daughter Rozy Hatch married John W. 
Lewis, and they are buried in the Mathews Chapel Methodist Church Cemetery.   

The family of John Franklin Hatch is presented in the chart at the top of the next page 
which includes his children and grandchildren. All of his children are buried in the 
Ebenezer Cemetery as indicated by the asterisk by their names.  His eldest daughter Nora 
Hall Hatch married William Jefferson Dutton, and three of their five children are buried at 
Ebenezer.  Clara Ethel Hatch married Reuben Hudson Dutton, and they are buried at 
Ebenezer.  They had no children but adopted Walter Preston Moore, the son of Bernard 
Curtis Moore and Ardelle Elizabeth Fitchett.  The next daughter Susan Agnes Hatch married 
Thomas Henry German, and they and three of their four children are buried in the 
Ebenezer Cemetery.  Another daughter Maude Ellis Hatch married Charles Augustus 
Coffield who came to Gloucester from North Carolina.  He was a sawyer and survived his 
injuries when the C. F. Bristow’s sawmill exploded about a mile from Ebenezer.  (See FTS, 
vol. 22, no. 1, pp 15-27.)  Neither of their two children are buried at Ebenezer.  Another 
daughter Ellen Mae Hatch married John Hammond Givans from Maryland, and they and 
their son John Thomas Givans are buried at Ebenezer.  The last two sons of this Hatch 
family, John Faulkner Hatch and Enoch Andrew Hatch, married Charlotte Geneva Walker 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 5  

 

and Hilda Pearl South, respectively.  They and their children are also buried at Ebenezer.   

Why was the Hatch family so committed to a particular church cemetery?  Was it 
because it was an attractive and beautiful place, or was it a deep connection to that church 
that motivated them to choose this cemetery as their family burial ground?  Without a 
detailed history of Ebenezer, we are unable to give a complete answer to these questions.  
However, in recent stories about Ebenezer by Hazel Figg Hughes, she recalled [John] 
Faulkner Hatch as a deacon serving the bread for the “Lord’s Supper.”  Also, she 
remembered some of the special food provided by some of the Hatch women for the 
church fellowship meals.  An important clue is that Deacon John Faulkner named his first 
son Julius Weston Hatch who was born in 1916.  This corresponds to the time period when 
Weston Bristow, a young ministerial student from Middlesex, served as pastor of Ebenezer.  
He was praised for his effective ministry, especially to the youth of the church.  Mr. J. F. 
Hatch had such appreciation for his pastor that he gave his son the uncommon name of 
“Weston.”  The Hatch family were more than casual members of Ebenezer. 

Again, it is amazing how this Hatch family committed themselves to adopt the 
Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery as their family burial site for most of three generations, 
demonstrated by the family chart of John Franklin Hatch’s children and grandchildren.  
Also, his two sisters who married two brothers of the Brown family were mothers of large 
families, and many of them joined their Hatch cousins for burial at Ebenezer.   

Benjamin Pratt 

According to federal census records, Benjamin Pratt was born in Ohio.  He married 
first to Sarah Purdy who was born in Pennsylvania, and in the 1850 census, the Pratt family 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 

John Franklin Hatch Family 
*  denotes burial in Ebenezer Cemetery 

John Franklin Hatch (1858-1923) * 

+m. Susan Elizabeth Brown (1859-1942) * 

Nora Hall Hatch (1882-1963) * 

+m. William Jefferson Dutton (1865-1935)* 

Bertha Elizabeth Dutton (1902-1963) 

+m. Walter Clements Wilson (1891-1969) 

John P. Dutton (1904-1904) * 

Reuben Dutton (1907-1908) * 

Wilford Jefferson Dutton (1910-1973) * 

+m. Mary Lou Sibley (1910-1999) 

Doris Geneva Dutton (1913-1999) 

+m. Lewis Garrett Smith (1915-1968) 

Clara Ethel Hatch (1884-1984) * 

+m. Reuben Hudson Dutton (1881-1967) * 

Walter Preston “Moore” Dutton (1915-1989) * 

+m. Mary Golden Rainier (1918-1993) * 

Susan Agnes Hatch (1886-1957) * 

+m. Thomas Henry German (1881-1959) * 

Christian Haynes German (1906-1984) * 

+m. Evelyn Ida German (1908-1996) * 

Herman Brown German (1912-1998) * 

+m. Thelma Davis Wroten (1915-2006) * 

Harold Thomas German (1922-1986) * 

+m. Nellie Ruth Shropshire (1921-1989) * 

Guy Buxton German (1931-2016) 

+m. 1st Alice Joan Sterling (1934-2002) 

+m. 2nd Oneida B. ? 

Maude Ellis Hatch (1888-1974) * 

+m. Charles Augustus Coffield (1881-1968) * 

Mertain Hatch Coffield (1911-1982) 

+m. 1st Ruth Evelyn Powell 

+m. 2nd Martha Johanna Bannier 

Geneva Maude Coffield (1919-????) 

+m. Linwood Johnson 

Ellen Mae Hatch (1890-1971) * 

+m. John Hammond Givans (1885-1968) * 

Edna Mae Givans (1923-1984) 

+m. James Everson Downs (1927-1996) 

John Thomas Givans (1926-2011) * 

+m. Bertie Rebecca Blaylock (1928-????) 

John Faulkner Hatch (1893-1970) * 

+m. Charlotte Geneva Walker (1895-1997) * 

Julius Weston Hatch (1916-1994) * 

+m. Grace Rose Obermaier (1921-2002) 

John Loran Hatch (1922-2004) * 

Enoch Andrew Hatch (1896-1988) * 

+m. Hilda Pearl South (1902-1993) * 

James Kenneth Hatch (1922-2001) * 

+m. Annie Laura Thomas (1924-2001) * 

Elizabeth Minor Hatch (1930-????) * 

+m. Elton Randolph Newton (1928-1996) * 



 6  

 

was living in Pennsylvania.  Their first three children were born in Butler County.  Their 
fourth child was born in Caroline County, Maryland.  Sarah died and Benjamin married his 
second wife, Elizabeth Ann Leagar.  Their first children were born in Maryland, and the 
fifth child was born in Talbot County.  Their sixth child, Virginia Georgianna Pratt, was 
born in Gloucester County, Virginia.  Benjamin Pratt migrated south from Ohio with his 
farming talent and arrived in Gloucester when his abilities were greatly needed.   

The above chart shows the family of Benjamin Pratt including his children and 
grandchildren.  He came to Gloucester with his second wife and all of his children.  Many of 
his older children did not stay in Gloucester but returned to familiar locations from which 
they had come.  Benjamin’s daughter Elizabeth Jane Pratt married Robert Henry Marble 
who like her was born in Caroline County, Maryland, and established the Marble family of 
Gloucester that has continued here.  The first two daughters of Benjamin and Elizabeth 
Pratt, Mary and Margaret Pratt, married two men who had migrated to Gloucester from 
Pennsylvania, John B. Rank and Isaac McGallagher Givler, respectively.  Their next three 
daughters married men from families with deeper roots in the Gloucester area.  Sarah 
Catherine Pratt married Philip Hersey Mason; Laura V. Pratt married James T. Gray; and 
Martha Pratt married Edward German.   

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 

Benjamin Pratt Family 
*  denotes burial in Ebenezer Cemetery 

Benjamin Pratt (1808-1885) * 

+m. 1st Sarah Purdy (1824-????) 

James B. Pratt (1844-1918) 

+m. Mary Isabella Thawley (1850-1931) 

William Pratt (1869-????) 

Andrew J. Pratt (1847-1884) * 

Benjamin Pratt (1850-????) 

Elizabeth Jane Pratt (1852-1932) 

+m. Robert Henry Marble Sr. (1824-1909) 

Laura Jane Marble (1873-1951) 

+m. Stephen Washington Hogge (1863-1944) 

Sarah Sisk Marble (1874-1952) 

+m. William Vincent Hogge (1861-????) 

Georgie Elvira Marble (1877-1955) 

+m. John W. Kelly 

Robert Henry Marble Jr. (1880-1933) 

+m. Henrietta Senia Teagle (1892-1976) 

Huldah Wood Marble (1886-????) 

+m. James Stephen German (1885-1976) 

Jesse Martin Marble (1889-1918) 

Linda Pratt Marble (1892-1973) 

+m. William Cary Clements Sr. (1893-1961) 

+m. 2nd Elizabeth Ann Leagar (1840-1909) * 

Mary L.Pratt (1856-1883) 

+m. John B. Rank (1857-????) 

Philip Rank (1880-????) 

Margaret Pratt (1859-1944) * 

+m. Isaac McGallagher Givler (1854-1936) * 

John Sylvester Givler (1880-1890) * 

Edwin Pratt Givler (1882-1905) * 

Annie Elizabeth Givler (1884-1979) 

Ruby Cecelia Givler (1886-1887) * 

Harvey Stansworth Givler (1891-1968) 

+m. Virginia Ames (1892-1969) 

Sarah Catharine Pratt (1862-1937) * 

+m. Philip Hersey Mason (1857-1906) * 

Hubbard W. Mason (1884-1892) * 

Marion E. Mason (1886-????) 

Margie G. Mason (1889-1898) * 

Edna E. Mason (1891-1975) 

+m. William H. Armstrong (1891-????) 

Philip Howard Mason (1893-1944) * 

+m. Mary Armistead Hogg (1906-1993) * 

Ruth F. Mason (1895-1980) 

+m. 1st William A. Cauthorn (1897-????) 

+m. 2nd David Hunter Bland (1876-1937) 

Hersey Marvin Mason (1898-1983) * 

+m. Lucie Jane Miller (1899-1964) * 

Cary Landon Mason (1900-1933) * 

William Raymond Mason (1904-1978) * 

+m. Dorothy E. Deal (1917-2010) * 

Laura V. Pratt (1863-1884) 

+m. James T. Gray (1843-????) 

Maude Marcella Gray (1881-1971) 

+m. Willard Lee Roane (1869-1915) 

Lola Gray (1883-1974) 

+m. William Richard Waller (1876-1935) 

Martha Pratt (1866-1887) 

+m. Edward German (1854-????) 

Mary B. German (1883-????) 

+m. James K. Richardson (1875-????) 

Benjamin Hobard German Sr. (1884-1947) 

+m. Elizabeth Soles (1885-1952) 

Mattie Elizabeth German (1887-1963) * 

+m. Eli Samuel German (1879-1958) * 

Virginia Georgianna Pratt (1870-????) 



 7  

 

Benjamin and Elizabeth Pratt are buried in the Ebenezer Cemetery along with 
Benjamin’s son from his first marriage, Andrew J. Pratt who never married.  Benjamin’s 
daughters who married Isaac Givler and Philip Hersey Mason have families that are well 
represented in the cemetery.  Isaac and Margaret Pratt Givler are buried there with three of 
their children who died young.   

John William Clements 

In the process of identifying the individuals and family groups buried in the Ebenezer 
Cemetery, five senior patriarchs with deep generational roots in the Gloucester area were 
found.  The eldest of these was John William Clements who was born to James Toman 
Clements and Mary Orinda Mitchell on September 30, 1823.  His branch of the Clements 
family of eastern Virginia account for most, if not all, of the Clements descendents of the 
Gloucester area.  This research revealed over 110 living adult descendents of John William 
Clements.   

As shown in the family chart on the next page, John William Clements had three 
marriages, ten children, and forty-seven grandchildren.  Most of his children and 
grandchildren married members of other families with deep Gloucester roots.  He married 
first Sarah Lane Smither, and she died soon after the birth of the first son, James Lewis 
Clements.  James married Caroline C. Bridges, and they had four children.   

The second marriage of John William Clements was to Hester Anne Clarke, and they 
had four children.  Their first son, John Icabob Clements, married Hester Raines Walden, 
and they had six children.  Sarah Elizabeth Clements married Christopher Columbus 
Moore, and they had nine children.  Robert B. Clements married Elizabeth D. Adams, and 
they had one child, William Winfield Clements, who died young. 

His third marriage was to Mary Elizabeth Wilentine Sibley, and they had five children.  
Their first son was Joseph Cary Clements who married Roberta May Cooke from Maryland, 
and they had twelve children.  Thomas Jefferson married Fanny Susan Brown, and they had 
nine children.  Boswell Eraspus Clements married the widow of his half-brother, Elizabeth 
D. Adams, and they had one child.  William Toman Clements married Etta Jackson Moore, 
and they had four children.  Lilly Ward Clements married Walter Bernard Fletcher, and they 
had one child.   

Although most of the Clements favored the Methodist churches, John William 
Clements and his third wife are buried in the Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery.  Others of 
his family that are buried there are his grandson, Philip Lewis Clements, who married 
Mamie Hulda Fletcher and the family of his son, Thomas Jefferson Clements and his wife, 
Fanny.   

 

Thomas Jefferson Chapman 

Another patriarch with deep Gloucester roots and buried in the Ebenezer Cemetery is 
Thomas Jefferson Chapman Sr. who was born on January 11, 1850.  He was the son of 
Richard Cary Chapman and Caroline Claytor Jackman.  Thomas married twice; he had 
thirteen children that reached adulthood with a total of thirty-eight adult grandchildren.   

Thomas Jefferson Chapman’s first marriage was to Sarah Elizabeth Shackelford, and 
they had seven children that reached adulthood.  Their first four children did not have 
children of their own that reached adulthood, but their fifth child, Richard Cary Chapman 
Sr., married Mary Frances Edwards and had eight children.  Sarah died on June 8, 1888, less 
that two months after the birth of William Henry Chapman.  He died two months later on 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 8  

 

 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 

John William Clements (1823-1897) * 

+m. 1st Sarah Lane Smither (1825-1854) 

James Lewis Clements (1849-1922) 

+m. Caroline C. Bridges (1850-1922) 

Irma Stanley Clements (1878-1927) 

+m. Thomas Robinson German (1879-1962) 

William Winfield Clements (1883-1958) 

+m. Thomas Robinson German (1879-1962) 

Florence Gertrude Clements (1887-1966) 

+m. John Henry Gray (1882-1962) 

James Franklin Clements (1889-1930) 

+m. Mary Wagner Walker (1890-1986) 

+m. 2nd Hester Anne Clarke (1834-????) 

John Icabob Clements (1855-1933) 

+m. Hester Raines Walden (1856-1936) 

Boyd Cheatham Clements (1882-1972) 

+m. Florence Sterling (1891-1964) 

John Lloyd Clements (1886-1967) 

+m. Mary Ellen Sterling (1891-1964) 

Margaret Ruth Clements (1889-1982) 

+m. Thomas Bernard Wolfe (1877-1954) 

Ruby L. Clements (1892-1915) 

Floyd Wayne Clements (1894-1974) 

+m. 1st Mary E. Dukes (1894-1967) 

+m. 2nd Virginia Frederica Bragg (1900-1977) 

Kate Hope Clements (1897-1936) 

+m. Vernon Coles Soles (1889-1946) 

Sarah Elizabeth Clements (1856-1911) 

+m. Christopher Columbus Moore (1851-1914) 

Walter Harris Moore (1879-1960) 

+m. Eva Virginia West (1887-1968) 

Maude Ella Moore (1882-????) 

+m. Hunter A. Smith (1882-1942) 

John Ellis Moore (1883-1982) 

+m. Edna Pearl Hogge (1913-1967) 

Mary Elizabeth Moore (1887-1955) 

+m. Walter Robinson Hall (1885-1944) 

William Doswell Moore (1889-1960) 

+m. 1st Minnie Belle Moore (1900-1981) 

+m. 2nd Eda Hatch Brown (1897-1975) 

Hester Clarke Moore (1892-1960) 

+m. Robert Lewis Nuttall (1889-1941) 

Laura Lee Moore (1893-1984) 

+m. William Franklin Clarke (1894-1966) 

Lulie Raine Moore (1896-1997) 

+m. George Iverson Nuttall (1895-1951) 

Pegal C. Moore (1901-????) 

Robert B. Clements (1860-1901) 

+m. Elizabeth D. Adams (1862– abt 1947) 

Elizabeth Clements (1895-1960) 

+m. I. Lewis Smith (1890-????) 

William Winfield Clements (1862-1873) 

+m. 3rd Mary Elizabeth Wilentina Sibley (1845-1895) * 

Joseph Cary Clements (1869-1918) 

+m. Roberta May Cooke (1870-1943) 

Harry Norman Clements Sr. (1890-1952) 

+m. Jennie Rounds (1894-1952) 

Philip Lewis Clements Sr. (1891-1959) * 

+m. Mamie Hulda Fletcher(1900-1988) * 

John William Clements Family 
*  denotes burial in Ebenezer Cemetery 

William Cary Clements Sr. (1893-1961) 

+m. Linda Pratt Marble(1892-1973) 

Susan Evelyn Clements (1896-1964) 

+m. Buddie Washington Oliver (1894-1971) 

Mary Elizabeth Clements (1898-1968) 

+m. Harry Lee Smith (1891-1957) 

Julia Coalter Clements (1901-1993) 

+m. Jefferson James Jr. (1899-1996) 

Ira Howard Clements (1903-1983) 

+m. Pearl Esther Bounds (1901-????) 

Margaret Elizabeth Clements (1905-1995) 

+m. Albert Vincent Cito (1906-1973) 

Ida Louise Clements (1907-1934) 

+m. Charles Herbert Brown (1910-1991) 

Georgie Folkes Clements (1909-1989) 

+m. Thomas Jefferson Thomas (1904-1977) 

Clarice Lee Clements (1912-1939) 

+m. Oscar Edward Minor Jr. (1906-1949) 

Howard Martin Clements (1912-1977) 

+m. Nina Muse Callis (1917-1999) 

Thomas Jefferson Clements (1871-1942) * 

+m. Fanny Susan Brown (1872-1945)     * 

Frederick Atwood Clements (1893-1964) 

+m. Jane Elizabeth Thornton (1896-1976) 

Thomas Wesley Clements (1895-1971) * 

+m. Esther Monroe Fitchett (1895-1971) * 

William Henry Clements (1897-1961) * 

+m. Lillian Beatrice Plummer (1904-1988) * 

Bertha Bernice Clements (1898-????) 

Bernard Lee Clements (1899-1960) 

+m. Ada Ray Kemp (1900-1970) 

James Albert Clements (1902-1992) 

+m. Mary Frances James (1902-1993) 

Louis Alfred Clements (1904-1973) 

+m. Margaret Susan James (1907-2000) 

Richard Landon Clements (1906-1987) * 

+m. Ethel Virginia Talbott (1910-1977) * 

Wilbur Brown Clements (1908-1971) 

+m. Mary Evelyn Jenkins (1914-2012) 

Boswell Eraspus Clements (1872-1912) 

+m. Elizabeth D. Adams (1862-abt 1947) 

John Adams Clements (1906-1996) 

+m. Martha Earlinne Brownley (1910-1968) 

William Toman Clements (1877-1940) 

+m. Etta Jackson Moore (1877-1957) 

Henry Ernest Clements (1902-1914) 

Mary Eleanor Clements (1905-1990) 

+m. James Mary Hudgins (1897-1979) 

Eunice Lee Clements (1909-1997) 

+m. Roger Everett Thomas (1902-1961) 

Dorothy Ernestine Clements (1915-1994) 

+m. Winfrey Julian Hall (1908-1985) 

Lilly Ward Clements (1884-1946) 

+m. Walter Bernard Fletcher (1873-1914) 

Bernard Lee Clements (1912-1986) 

+m. Pansy Mae Morris (1913-1987) 



 9  

 

 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 

Thomas Jefferson Chapman Sr. (1850-1923) * 

+m. 1st Sarah Elizabeth Shackelford (1851-1888) * 

Fannie Beth Chapman (1871-1960) 

+m. 1st Woodford Asbury Ramey (1854-1914) 

+m. 2nd Joseph Nelson Muse (1868-1954) 

Samuel Brown Chapman (1874-1920) 

+m. Louise Cross (1889-1966) 

Kenneth Lee Chapman (1920-1924) 

Susan Caroline Chapman (1877-1932) * 

+m. Harry Singer  

Thomas Jefferson Chapman Jr. (1879-1959) 

Richard Cary Chapman Sr. (1881-1919) 

+m. Mary Frances Edwards (1884-1975)  

Richard Cary Chapman Jr. (1902-????) 

Elmer Edward Chapman (1904-1970) 

+m. Mary Bosengreen (1913-1976) 

Mary F. Chapman (1906-????) 

Garland Earl Chapman (1906-1973) 

+m. Margaret Lois Speight (1910-2001) 

Thomas L. Chapman (1908-????) 

Charles Clinton Chapman (1908-1935) 

Mary Haynes Chapman (1909-1996} 

+m. James Claiborne Edwards (1906-1982) 

Harry Samuel Chapman (1911-1980) 

+m. Almedia Thomas Thrift (1914-1992) 

Clara Pearl Chapman (1915-1980) 

+m. 1st Roland Thomas Beamguard Jr. (1912-1996) 

+m. 2nd William Davis Lawson (1920-1990) 

+m. 3rd Herbert Williams (1913-1984) 

Robert Malvin Chapman (1918-????) 

+m. Jennie Marcella Belvin (1929-????) 

Mary Ellen Chapman (1883-1969) 

+m. Samuel Parker Grinels (1883-1937)  

Major Chapman Grinels (1906-1962) 

+m. Margaret Rice Waddell (1905-1992) 

Thomas Edwin Grinels (1906-1962) 

+m. Margaret Rice Waddell (1912-1969) 

Harry Cleveland Chapman Sr. (1885-1943) 

+m. Edna E. Armstrong (1887-1981)  

Harry Cleveland Chapman Jr. (1913-1979) 

+m. Virginia Isabelle Haines (1914-1996) 

William Henry Chapman (1888-1888) 

+m. 2nd Lottie Virginia Richardson (1872-1937) * 

Clara Belle Chapman (1891-1964) * 

+m. Malvern Spencer Richardson Sr. (1890-1972) * 

Malvern Spencer Richardson Jr. (1928-1943) * 

Walker Lee Chapman (1893-1951) 

+m. Gertrude Elizabeth Fugman (1898-????) 

Gertrude Virginia Chapman (1920-????) 

+m. Ralph N. Bradway Jr. (1921-????) 

Ernestine Jane Chapman (1921-????) 

+m. Alexander Campbell (1923-????) 

Woodford Russell Chapman (1922-????) 

+m. Mary Lou Giacoletto (1923-????) 

Martha Louise Chapman (1923-????) 

+m. William Hibbard Hard 

Thomas Jefferson Chapman Family 
*  denotes burial in Ebenezer Cemetery 

Walter Lee Chapman (1925-????) 

+m. 1st Catherine Smith 

+m. 2nd Sophie Widomski 

Dorothy May Chapman (1927-????) 

+m. Charles Austin Lay (1923-????) 

Paul Thomas Chapman (1936-????) 

+m. 1st Rita Theresa Gibbs 

+m. 2nd Katy ? 

Pauline Marie Chapman (1936-????) 

+m. Jimmie Lee Giacoletto (1936-????) 

George Bruce Chapman (1936-????) 

+m. Rebecca Marie Hanley 

David Emil Chapman (1939-????) 

+m. Ellen Agnes Cookley 

Marion Richardson Chapman Sr. (1896-1957) 

+m. Helen McCoy Gray (1900-1983) 

Marion Richardson Chapman Jr. (1924-1992) 

+m. Helga Ilona Von Judex (1922-1994) 

Kathryn Gray Chapman (1929-????) 

+m. Claibourne Beatie Jr. (1923-1978) 

William Stanley Chapman (1897-1897) 

Claude Marchant Chapman (1901-1958) * 

+m. Lucille Elizabeth Pitts (1902-1984) * 

Claude Homer Chapman (1929-1987) 

+m. Nona Lynne McClain (1926-2018) 

Samuel Pitts Chapman (1932-2001) 

Lottie Ruth Chapman (1936-1937) * 

John Edward Chapman (1938-1996) 

+m. 1st Brenda Joyce Burgess (1943-????) 

+m. 2nd Elizabeth Ann Phillips (1931-2006) 

James Albert Chapman (1941-????) 

+m. Barbara Louise Callis (1946-????) 

Harry Martin Chapman (1942-2005) 

+m. 1st Betty Jean Pierce (1943-????) 

+m. 2nd Ellen Folan 

Lottie Mae Chapman (1944-2018) 

+m. Floyd Burgess Horsley (1933-2008) 

Woodford Russell Chapman (1903-1967) 

+m. Julia Eliza Foster (1904–1981) 

Thomas Alex Chapman (1925-1988) 

+m. Madeline Foster Ransone (1924-1994) 

Julia Ann Chapman (1931-2003) 

+m. 1st Melvin Blake Foster Jr. (1924-????) 

+m. 2nd James Lee Via Jr. (1921-????) 

+m. 3rd Emmett Samuel Healy Jr. (1930-2010) 

Albert Garland Chapman (1905-1909) * 

Dorothy Virginia Chapman (1914-1993) 

+m. Charles Clarence Kane Jr. (1909-1980) 

William Conrad Kane (1937-????) 

+m. Nancy Randolph Hening (1942-1993) 

Dianna Chapman Kane (1941-????) 

+m. 1st Irvin Barbour Vestal (1937-????) 

+m. 2nd James Donald Clarke (1937-????) 

+m. 3rd Billy Austin Presson (1930-2010) 

Brenda Cochran Kane (1942-????) 

+m. Billie Ray Weaver 



 10  

 

August 23, 1888.   

The second marriage of Thomas Jefferson Chapman was to Lottie Virginia Richardson, 
and they had six children that reached adulthood.  Their first child was Clara Belle 
Chapman who married Malvern Spencer Richardson Sr., a captain in the US Navy.  Their son 
Malvern Spencer Richardson Jr. died from a brain tumor at age fourteen.  They settled in 
Norfolk where Capt. Richardson served as a Coast Guard marine inspector.   

Walter Lee Chapman was the second child of Thomas and Lottie Chapman, and he 
married Gertrude Elizabeth Fugman in New York.  They had ten children and settled in 
Gloucester and later in Mathews.  Marion Richardson Chapman was the third child, and he 
married Helen McCoy Gray.  They had two children.  Claude Marchant Chapman married 
Lucille Elizabeth Pitts, and they had six children that reached adulthood.  Woodford Russell 
Chapman married Julia Eliza Foster, and they had two children.  Dorothy Virginia Chapman 
married Charles Clarence Kane Jr., and they had three children.  Dorothy was co-author of 
the Chapman book.  (See below.) 

Thomas Jefferson Chapman and both of his wives are buried in the Ebenezer 
Cemetery.  The only child from his first marriage buried there was Susan Caroline 
Chapman.  Those buried there from his second marriage are Clara, her husband, and young 
son.  Also, buried there are his son Claude, his wife, and an infant child. 

Dorothy Chapman Kane and her niece Kathryn Chapman Beattie compiled an 
extensive book about the Thomas Jefferson Chapman family over numerous generations, 
and they distributed copies to family members and to the organizations and individuals 
interested in Gloucester family histories.  It contained photographs and narrations that 
described the development of a large successful family.  Also, their book was very useful in 
the search for descendents of the Chapman patriarch buried in Ebenezer Cemetery. 

 

Andrew Jackson German 

Another patriarch with deep Gloucester roots and buried in the Ebenezer Cemetery is 
Andrew Jackson German who was born on April 1, 1851.  He was the son of William 
German and Sarah Athea Bridges.  Andrew first married Annie Elizabeth Ewell and they had 
five children that reached adulthood with a total of thirteen adult grandchildren.  Of his 
five children: John William German married Eva D. Deagle; Eli Samuel German married 
Mattie Elizabeth German; Thomas Henry German married Susan Agnes Hatch; Samuel 
Jackson German married first to Carnelia Ellis Figg and second to Dorothy Lee Everage; and 
James Stephen German married Huldah Wood Marble.  At age 58, Andrew Jackson German 
married his second wife Olive Blanch Horsley, and they had one son that died in infancy.  
(Olive was a first cousin of my grandmother Elva Maude Worrell, and they both lived at 
Woods Cross Roads as children.)   

Andrew Jackson German and the families of two of his children are buried in the 
Ebenezer Cemetery.  These are Eli Samuel German and his wife, Mattie Elizabeth German, 
and Thomas Henry German and his wife, Susan Agnes Hatch, with their children.  Although 
Andrew and his second wife and infant son are said to the buried there, no grave marker 
has survived.   

Andrew Jackson Brown 

Another patriarch with deep Gloucester roots, Andrew Jackson Brown was born on 
April 6, 1852.  He was the son of Smith Washington Brown and Susan Elizabeth Hill Garrett.  
He and his wife, Keturah Byrd Hatch, are buried in Ebenezer Cemetery.  Andrew and 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 11  

 

 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 

Andrew Jackson German Sr. (1851-1933) * 

+m. 1st Annie Elizabeth Ewell (1852-????) 

John William German (1874-1966) 

+m. Eva D. Deagle (1883-1962) 

Marion German (1909-2003) 

+m. Godford L. Bright (1909-1986) 

Eli Samuel German (1879-1958) * 

+m. Mattie Elizabeth German (1887-1963) * 

Clara G. German (1905-1906) * 

Melvin Edward German (1907-1989) 

+m. Mary Virginia Dutton (1911-1988) 

Mabel Elizabeth German (1910-1997) * 

+m. John Paul Deal (1909-1966) * 

Thomas Henry German (1881-1959) * 

+m. Susan Agnes Hatch (1886-1957) * 

Christian Haynes German (1906-1984) * 

+m. Evelyn Ida German (1908-1996) * 

Herman Brown German (1912-1998) * 

+m. Thelma Davis Wroten (1915-2006) * 

Harold Thomas German (1922-1986) * 

+m. Nellie Ruth Shropshire (1921-1989) * 

Guy Buxton German (1931-2016) 

+m. 1st Alice Joan Sterling (1934-2002) 

+m. 2nd Oneida B. ? 

Andrew Jackson German Family 
*  denotes burial in Ebenezer Cemetery 

Samuel Jackson German (1883-1969) 

+m. 1st Cornelia Ella Figg (1889-1976) 

Verna Grace German (1907-1914) 

Doris Willis German (1909-1960) 

+m. Thomas Jefferson Walker (1888-????) 

Daisy Olivia German (1913-????) 

+m. 1st Paul Ross Mingle 

+m. 2nd Elza Lee Avery (1904-????) 

Elton Abbitt German (1917-1951) 

+m. Mildred Jeanette Beach (1920-????) 

+m. 2nd Dorothy Lee Everage (1896-1983) 

James Stephen German (1885-1976) 

+m. Huldah Wood Marble (1886-????) 

Hattie J. German (1906-1987) 

+m. Charles P. Campbell (1903-????) 

Martin Andrew German (1911-????) 

+m. Beverly Dawn Lacey (1928-????) 

Elizabeth Pratt German (1914-1996) 

+m. Clarence H. Bartley (1904-1996) 

+m. 2nd Olive Blanch Horsley (1892-1945) * 

Andrew Jackson German Jr. (1911-1913) * 

Andrew Jackson Brown (1852-1930) * 

+m. Keturah Byrd Hatch (1862-1943) * 

Allen Smith Brown (1886-1931) 

+m. Iva Pearl Townsend (1888-1971) 

Ruth May Brown (1909-2005) 

+m. ? Bowles 

Allene Pearl Brown (1910-1967) 

+m. Dr. George A. Welchons (1902-1970) 

Ellen Christine Brown (1918-2000) 

+m. Allan Jennings Carter (1915-1988) 

Cecil Allan Brown (1923-2016) 

+m. Dolores Kertis (1922-2013) 

Cassie Estelle Brown (1885-1974) * 

+m. Columbus Washington Bridges (1883-1980) * 

Bernard Brown Bridges (1908-2002) * 

+m. Grace Mae Sears (1908-1998) * 

Henry Brown Bridges (1913-1994) * 

+m. Helen Bernice Hudgins (1916-1987) * 

Harry Columbus Bridges (1926-1986) * 

Robert Andrew Brown (1890-1969) * 

+m. Sarah Ollie Moore (1893-1987) * 

Robert Jones Brown (1911-1997) 

+m. Gladys Virginia Shackelford (1912-2002) 

Leola Ollie Brown (1915-2019) 

+m. Melvin Richard Hogge (1911-1976) 

Eldridge Woodrow Brown (1917-1992) 

Andrew Jackson Brown Family 
*  denotes burial in Ebenezer Cemetery 

+m. 1st Virginia Elizabeth Brooks (1915-1978) 

+m. 2nd Betty Ann Tucker (1932-????) 

Sarah Belle Brown (1919-2011) 

+m. Emerson Holms Hendley (1922-1998) 

Louise Byrd Brown (1921-2008) 

+m. Wilford Edward Rowe (1913-1993) 

Watson Turner Brown (1924-2016) 

+m. Caroline Barter (1924-????) 

Vernon Doyle Brown (1926-2000) 

+m. Jean Carolyn Carter (1932-????) 

Marvin Lee Brown (1929-????) 

+m. Marjorie Jean Hall (1930-????) 

Allen Jackson Brown (1931-????) 

+m. Patricia Joanne Cliatt (1936-2011) 

William Andrew Brown (1932-2000) 

+m. Karen Sue Highland (1936-1993) 

Mary Ann Brown (1936-????) 

+m. Charles Lorrimer Jenkins Jr. (1931-2005) 

Newell A. Brown (1895-????) 

Ida Hatch Brown (1897-1975) 

+m. 1st Charles Curtis Hall (1894-1930)  

Elizabeth Byrd Hall (1920-????) 

+m. 1st Guy Charles Edwards (1914-1980) 

+m. 2nd Herman Linwood Harris (1919-????) 

+m. 2nd William Doswell Moore (1889-1960)  



 12  

 

Keturah had at least four children who reached adulthood with a total of twenty adult 
grandchildren.  Their four children were: Allen Smith Brown who married Iva Pearl 
Townsend; Cassie Estelle Brown who married Columbus Washington Bridges; Robert 
Andrew Brown who married Sarah Ollie Moore and had eleven children; and Ida Hatch 
Brown who married first to Charles Curtis Hall and second to William Doswell Moore.  The 
children of Andrew and Keturah who are buried in Ebenezer Cemetery are Robert Andrew 
and his wife and Cassie Estelle Brown Bridges and her husband and children.   

 

Henry Washington Brown 

Henry Washington Brown, born on November 30, 1845, was another son of Smith 
Washington Brown and Susan Elizabeth Hill Garrett.  He was another patriarch buried in 
the Ebenezer Cemetery along with his wife, Lucy Jane Hatch, who was the sister of his 
brother’s wife Keturah Byrd Hatch.  They had ten children with a total of at least twenty-
three adult grandchildren.   Their ten children were: Curtis Atwood Brown who married 
Eoline Shackelford; Fanny Susan Brown who married Thomas Jefferson Clements; John 
Henry Brown who married Clemmie Victoria Figg; Beulah Priscilla Brown who married 
James Lee Mason; Lucy Emily Brown who married Garrett Wright Eastwood; Smith Wilbur 
Brown who married Bessie Maude Roudabush; Naomi Byrd Brown who married Rev. Noel 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 

Henry Washington Brown (1845-1912) * 

+m. Lucy Jane Hatch (1849-1915) * 

Curtis Atwood Brown (1871-1939) 

+m. Eoline Shackelford (1873-1974) 

Richard Atwood Brown (1899-1901) 

Curtis Ashby Brown (1902-1940) 

+m. Mabel Harland Boteler (abt 1896-1963) 

David Shackelford Brown (1908-1979) 

Fanny Susan Brown (1872-1945) * 

+m. Thomas Jefferson Clements (1871-1942) * 

Frederick Atwood Clements (1893-1964) 

+m. Jane Elizabeth Thornton (1896-1976) 

Thomas Wesley Clements (1895-1971) * 

+m. Esther Monroe Fitchett (1895-1971) * 

William Henry Clements (1897-1961) * 

+m. Lillian Beatrice Plummer (1904-1988) * 

Bertha Bernice Clements (1898-????) 

Bernard Lee Clements (1899-1960) 

+m. Ada Ray Kemp (1900-1970) 

James Albert Clements (1902-1992) 

+m. Mary Frances James (1902-1993) 

Louis Alfred Clements (1904-1973) 

+m. Margaret Susan James (1907-2000) 

Richard Landon Clements (1906-1987) * 

+m. Ethel Virginia Talbott (1910-1977) * 

Wilbur Brown Clements (1908-1971) 

+m. Mary Evelyn Jenkins (1914-2012) 

John Henry Brown (1874-1945) * 

+m. Clemmie Victoria Figg (1880-1978) * 

Beulah Priscilla Brown (1876-1971) 

+m. James Lee Mason (1865-1931) 

John Henry Mason (1901-1982) 

+m. Laura Dorothy Crockett (1910-1982) 

Henry Washington Brown Family 
*  denotes burial in Ebenezer Cemetery 

C. Aubrey Mason (1904-1936) 

Stephen Hedley Mason (1907-1961) 

+m. Mary Ellen Owen (1921-2012) 

Lillie Virginia Brown (1878-1878) 

Lucy Emily Brown (1880-1953) 

+m. Garrett Wright Eastwood (1877-1956) 

Smith Wilbur Brown (1882-1936) 

+m. Bessie Maude Roudabush (1884-1979) 

Cecelia Jane Brown (1915-1998) 

+m. Thomas Archie Davidson (1912-1998) 

Phyllis Houston Brown (1921-1987) 

Naomi Byrd Brown (1884-1920) 

+m. Rev. Noel Jackson Allen Sr. (1869-1943) 

Noel Jackson Allen Jr. (1905-1947) 

Myra Byrd Allen  (1906-1925) 

John Cook Allen (1908-1967) 

Naomi Virginia Allen (1910-1993) 

+m. Stanley Stuart Garber (1912-1970) 

Paul Wiatt Allen (1912-2005) 

+m. Marjorie Grace Bowman 

Martha Lucile Allen (1913-1922) 

Simeon Lee Allen (1917-1979) 

Enoch Garrett Brown (1887-1918) * 

Paul Eldridge Brown (1891-1970) 

+m. Bertha Lee Hogge (1892-1968) 

Stephen Eldridge Brown (1914-2014) 

+m. Esther Ann Kelpin (1914-2008) 

Jesse Garrett Brown (1918-1945) 

Paul Edwin Brown (1929-1972) 

+m. 1st Annie Lois Hollingsworth (1932-????) 

+m. 2nd Ardella Mae Gautier (1938-????) 

Mary K. Brown (1891-1984) 

+m. Thomas Kendall Townsend (1883-1958) 



 13  

 

Jackson Allen Sr.; Enoch Garrett Brown; Paul Eldridge Brown who married Bertha Lee 
Hogge; and Mary K. Brown who married Thomas Kendall Townsend.   

Henry and his wife Lucy have three children buried in the Ebenezer Cemetery.  They 
are Fanny Susan Brown Clements and her husband; John Henry Brown and his wife; and 
Enoch Barrett Brown. 

William Turner Dutton 

Another patriarch with deep Gloucester roots is William Turner Dutton who was born 
in 1836.  He was the son of William H. Dutton and Lucy Booker.  William Turner Dutton 
married Martha Elizabeth Dunston, and they are both buried in Ebenezer Cemetery.  They 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 

William Turner Dutton (1836-1900) * 

+m. Martha Elizabeth Dunston (1842-1907) * 

Joshua Steven Dutton (1861-1927) * 

+m. Mary Emma Rilee (1870-1929) * 

Forrest Steven Dutton (1898-1979) * 

+m. Annie Lee Bohannon (1905-1975) * 

Harland Haynes Dutton (1899-1973) * 

Martha Marionette Dutton (1901-1995) 

+m. Benjamin Clarence Sears (1894-1982) 

Clemmie Louise Dutton (1903-1985) 

+m. Hubert George Wilson (1903-1970) 

Georgie Lillian Dutton (1905-1974) 

+m. Joshua Emerson (1883-1943) 

Clara Bernnett Dutton (1912-1991) 

+m. Wilbur Lee Wilson (1908-1979) 

William Jefferson Dutton (1865-1935) * 

+m. 1st Sarah Alice Booker (1865-????) 

Mattie Frances Dutton (1888-1979) 

+m. 1st Samuel Hayes Milby (1874-1938) 

+m. 2nd Leonard Christopher Hudgins (1894-????) 

Edna Pearl Dutton (1891-1983) 

+m. 1st Wyndham Smith Haynes (1850-1925) 

+m. 2nd George Washington South (1857-1931) 

+m. 3rd Edward Franklin Kemp (1895-1974) 

William Clarence Dutton (1893-1963) 

+m. Lillian Virginia Crowe (1896-1976) 

+m. 2nd Nora Hall Hatch (1882-1963) * 

Bertha Elizabeth Dutton (1902-1963) 

+m. Walter Clements Wilson (1891-1969) 

John P. Dutton (1904-1904) * 

Reuben Dutton (1907-1908) * 

Wilford Jefferson Dutton (1910-1973) * 

+m. Mary Lou Sibley (1910-1999) 

Doris Geneva Dutton (1913-1999) 

+m. Lewis Garrett Smith (1915-1968) 

Georgia Ann Dutton (1870-1964) 

+m. William Marcus Fletcher (1872-1939) * 

Mamie Hulda Fletcher (1900-1988) 

+m. Philip Lewis Clements Sr. (1891-1959) 

Wilson Herman Fletcher (1902-????) 

+m. Lottie May Foster (1904-1989) 

Alma Levinia Fletcher (1906-1980) * 

+m. Rev. Joseph Shirley Robinson (1881-1952) * 

William Turner Dutton Family 
*  denotes burial in Ebenezer Cemetery 

Wallace William Fletcher (1911-2007) * 

+m. 1st Margaret Alice Acey (1914-1976) * 

+m. 2nd Martha Florence Roane (1921-2006) * 

Mary Frances Dutton (1874-1935) 

+m. James Henry South (1873-1939) 

Homer Christian South Sr. (1898-1969) 

+m. 1st Rosa Duke (1900-1926) 

+m. 2nd Leatha Mary Moore (1903-1981 

William Eugene South (1900-1972) 

+m. Thelma Agnes German (1907-1991) 

Hilda Pearl South (1902-1993) 

+m. Enoch Andrew Hatch (1896-1988) 

Arthur Hudson South (1907-1997) 

+m. Mary Catherine Virginia Nuttall (1908-2003) 

Marie Harriet South (1910-1993) 

+m. Joseph Henley Davis (1906-1977) 

Grace Vernell South (1912-2009) 

+m. Moses Wilford Thrift (1911-1975) 

Maggie Bertie Dutton (1879-1916) 

+m. Robert Herman Fletcher (1879-1959) 

William Shields Fletcher (1903-1915) 

Robert Wilroy Fletcher (1904-1969) 

+m. Louise Virginia Carlton (1910-1998) 

Alice Elizabeth Fletcher (1908-1998) 

+m. 1st Charles William Mason (1905-1968) 

+m. 2nd Nimmie Lee New (1893-1974) 

Susie Mary Fletcher (1910-1990) 

+m. Kelly Hall (1902-1972) 

Reuben Hudson Dutton (1881-1967) * 

+m. Clara Ethel Hatch (1884-1984) * 

Walter Preston (Moore) Dutton (1915-1989) * 

+m. Mary Golden Rainier (1918-1993) * 

Flora Bell Dutton (1887-1964) 

+m. 1st William Ernest South (1884-1929) 

Boyd Frank South (1907-1985) 

+m. 1st Ellen Muriel Davis (1918-1937) 

+m. 2nd Dorothy Louise Sears (1919-2017) 

Alma Bell South (1922-1985) 

+m. John R. Slavey (1916-2007) 

+m. 2nd Hugh Carol Johnson (1901-1966) 



 14  

 

had at least seven children that reached adulthood with a total of twenty-eight adult 
grandchildren.  Their seven children were: Joshua Steven Dutton who married Mary Emma 
Rilee; William Jefferson Dutton who married first to Sarah Alice Booker and second to Nora 
Hall Hatch; Georgia Ann Dutton who married William Marcus Fletcher; Mary Frances Dutton 
who married James Henry South; Maggie Bertie Dutton who married Robert Herman 
Fletcher; Reuben Hudson Dutton who married Clara Ethel Hatch; and Flora Bell Dutton who 
married first to William Ernest South and second to Hugh Carol Johnson.  

William and his wife Martha have several children and grandchildren buried in the 
Ebenezer Cemetery.  They are Joshua Steven Dutton with his wife and two of his children; 
William Jefferson Dutton with his second wife and three of their children; and Reuben 
Hudson Dutton with his wife and their adopted son. 

 

Locations of Grave Markers 

If you have ever discovered that a person was buried in a particular cemetery and tried 
to find that person’s grave marker, you can appreciate a system that gives information that 
helps you find that marker.  The Explorer Scout project to locate the Ebenezer Cemetery 
markers used a two-dimensional grid superimposed on an aerial view of the cemetery 
shown on the next page.  The grid along the Farys Mill Road was numbered from 1 to 9, 
and the grid along the church parking lot was labeled A to H.  The two-dimensional zone 
labeled A1 is shown in the top of the photograph containing only three grave markers.  The 
zones in the other three corners of the cemetery colored white are identified as H1, H9, 
and A9 to illustrate the system of zone identification.   

The initial effort to record the text engraved on each marker was a difficult task 
because many markers are illegible or difficult to interpret.  The actual identification of the 
individual was verified by genealogical research.  The total number of grave markers that 
were identified was 300.  The list includes eight individuals that are supposed to be buried 
there, but their markers were not found. 

Many of the cemetery zones contain clusters of grave markers for family members or 
other possible family relations.  The same list of grave markers is presented for each zone 
below.  Also, the parents and spouse of each person is given to assist in recognizing family 
connections. 

A1--  

Dunston, William Lewis, Given Name: William Lewis Dunston, b. 2/23/1861, d. 8/2/1938, Parents: 
John Edward Dunston & Mary Elizabeth Nuttall, m. Georgianna Palmer, m. 2nd Lilly Ann Miller. 

Dunston, Lillie Anne, Given Name: Lilly Ann Miller, b. 3/27/1869, d. 12/25/1936, Parents: William 
Shepard Miller & Virginia A. Dutton, m. Robert C. Walton, m. 2nd William Lewis Dunston. 

Rilee, Pearl Walton, Given Name: Lillie Pearl Walton, b. 8/6/1891, d. 6/30/1914, Parents: Robert C. 
Walton & Lilly Ann Miller, m. Cyrus Christian Rilee. 

A2--  

Dutton, William Turner, Given Name: William Turner Dutton, b. 1836, d. 6/17/1900, Parents: William 
H. Dutton & Lucy Booker, m. Martha Elizabeth Dunston. 

Dutton, Martha E, Given Name: Martha Elizabeth Dunston, b. 1842, d. 1907, Parents: John H. 
Dunston & Mary E. Bridges, m. William Turner Dutton. 

Dutton, Joshua S, Given Name: Joshua Steven Dutton, b. 1861, d. 1927, Parents: William Turner 
Dutton & Martha Elizabeth Dunston, m. Mary Emma Rilee. 

Dutton, Emma Rilee, Given Name: Mary Emma Rilee, b. 4/17/1870, d. 6/5/1929, Parents: John 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 15  

 

Thomas Rilee & Sarah C. Haynes, m. Joshua Steven Dutton. 

Dutton, W Jefferson, Given Name: William Jefferson Dutton, b. 9/8/1865, d. 9/14/1935, Parents: 
William Turner Dutton & Martha Elizabeth Dunston, m. Sarah Alice Booker, m. 2nd Nora Hall 
Hatch. 

Dutton, Nora Hatch, Given Name: Nora Hall Hatch, b. 10/2/1882, d. 3/31/1963, Parents: John 
Franklin Hatch & Susan Elizabeth Brown, m. William Jefferson Dutton. 

Dutton, John P, Given Name: John P. Dutton, b. 8/31/1904, d. 9/7/1904, Parents: William Jefferson 
Dutton & Nora Hall Hatch. 

Dutton, Reuben, Given Name: Reuben Dutton, b. 1/28/1907, d. 7/4/1908, Parents: William Jefferson 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 

A1 

A9 

H9 

H1 

The two-dimensional grid superimposed on an aerial view of the Ebenezer Baptist 
Church Cemetery used to locate the cemetery markers 



 16  

 

Dutton & Nora Hall Hatch. 

Dutton, Wilford Jefferson, Given Name: Wilford Jefferson Dutton, b. 1/12/1910, d. 9/2/1973, 
Parents: William Jefferson Dutton & Nora Hall Hatch, m. Mary Lou Sibley. 

Sears, Arena Frances, Given Name: Arena Frances Dutton, b. 1/14/1820, d. 9/23/1898, Parents: John 
Dutton & Mary ?, m. James C. Sears. 

A3--  

South, James Hammond, Given Name: James Henry South, b. 3/21/1873, d. 1/9/1939, Parents: John 
L. South & Harriet Rilee, m. Mary Frances Dutton. 

South, Mary Frances, Given Name: Mary Frances Dutton, b. 3/20/1874, d. 2/7/1935, Parents: William 
Turner Dutton & Martha Elizabeth Dunston, m. James Henry South. 

South, Homer, Given Name: Homer Christian South Jr., b. 9/11/1923, d. 12/3/2008, Parents: Homer 
Christian South Sr. & Rosa Duke, m. Charlotte Pearl Hall. 

South, Charlotte, Given Name: Charlotte Pearl Hall, b. 2/18/1924, d. 6/19/2010, Parents: Albert A. 
Hall & Charlotte G. ?, m. Rev. Homer Christian South Jr. 

South, Philip Ray, Given Name: Philip Ray South, b. 10/16/1924, d. 4/21/1998, Parents: Homer 
Christian South Sr. & Rosa Duke. 

Thomas, Alica C, Given Name: Alica Carol Thomas, b. 5/10/1974, d. 7/10/1974, Parents: John Ellis 
Thomas & Jean South. 

A4--  

Chapman, W Dorsey, Given Name: William Dorsey Chapman, b. 3/31/1905, d. 11/10/1977, Parents: 
Orren Sears Chapman & Nora Clarke Dutton, m. Cassie Belle Moore. 

Chapman, Cassie M, Given Name: Cassie Belle Moore, b. 3/8/1908, d. 6/23/1975, Parents: Bernard 
Curtis Moore & Ardelle Elizabeth Fitchett, m. William Dorsey Chapman. 

Fletcher, Wallace W, Given Name: Wallace William Fletcher, b. 11/18/1911, d. 10/30/2007, Parents: 
William Marcus Fletcher & Georgia Ann Dutton, m. Margaret Alice Acey, m. 2nd Martha 
Florence Roane. 

Fletcher, William Marcus, Given Name: William Marcus Fletcher, b. 6/2/1872, d. 4/14/1939, Parents: 
Virginius Hensley Fletcher & Harriet Georgie Fary, m. Georgia Ann Dutton. 

Fletcher, Georgia Dutton, Given Name: Georgia Ann Dutton, b. 7/4/1870, d. 2/3/1964, Parents: 
William Turner Dutton & Martha Elizabeth Dunston, m. William Marcus Fletcher. 

Fletcher, Margaret A, Given Name: Margaret Alice Acey, b. 8/22/1914, d. 8/15/1976, Parents: Lewis 
Martin Acey & Sarah Olive Cray, m. Wallace William Fletcher. 

Fletcher, Florence Roane, Given Name: Martha Florence Roane, b. 3/7/1921, d. 4/17/2006, Parents: 
Clement Wilson Roane & Mattie Ruth Diggs, m. Robert Reade Thruston Jr., m. 2nd Alfred Lee 
Moore, m. 3rd Gerald Frederick Sonnenberg, m. 4th Wallace William Fletcher. 

Kemp, James Lee, Given Name: James Lee Kemp, b. 3/1/1876, d. 9/3/1954, Parents: Gregoy Kemp & 
Maria Elizabeth Wyatt, m. Harriet Pauline Kemp. 

Kemp, Harriet Pauline, Given Name: Harriet Pauline Kemp, b. 9/16/1879, d. 4/8/1968, Parents: Lewis 
Monroe Kemp & Harriet Elizabeth Brown Dutton, m. James Lee Kemp. 

Robinson, Joseph S, Given Name: Rev. Joseph Shirley Robinson, b. 7/11/1881, d. 2/26/1952, Parents: 
Joseph Henry Robinson & Alice Elmira Hicks, m. Marlow Evangline Francke, m. 2nd Alma 
Levinia Fletcher. 

Robinson, Alma Fletcher, Given Name: Alma Levinia Fletcher, b. 3/21/1906, d. 2/7/1980, Parents: 
William Marcus Fletcher & Georgia Ann Dutton, m. Rev. Joseph Shirley Robinson. 

Robinson, Shirley F, Given Name: Shirley F Robinson, b. 7/11/1932, d. 8/26/1992, Parents: Rev. 
Joseph Shirley Robinson & Alma Levinia Fletcher. 

Smith, Brenda, Given Name: Brenda Gay Smith, b. 6/4/1962, d. 7/5/1978, Parents: Orian Dion Smith 
& Peggy Wallace Fletcher. 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 17  

 

A5--  

Clements, Philip Lewis, Given Name: Philip Lewis Clements Sr., b. 5/15/1891, d. 7/5/1959, Parents: 
Joseph Cary Clements & Roberta May Cooke, m. Mamie Hulda Fletchter. 

Clements, Mamie Fletcher, Given Name: Mamie Hulda Fletcher, b. 2/8/1900, d. 5/10/1988, Parents: 
William Marcus Fletcher & Georgia Ann Dutton, m. Philip Lewis Clements Sr. 

Clements, Georgia Marie, Given Name: Georgia Marie Clements, b. 9/17/1918, d. 10/6/1918, Parents: 
Philip Lewis Clements Sr. & Mamie Hulda Fletcher. 

Clements, Philip Lewis, Given Name: Philip Lewis Clements Jr., b. 7/7/1923, d. 6/2/2004, Parents: 
Philip Lewis Clements Sr. & Mamie Hulda Fletcher, m. Helen Marie Robinson. 

Clements, Helen Ray, Given Name: Helen Marie Robinson, b. 4/17/1919, d. 8/2/2008, Parents: Rev. 
Joseph Shirley Robinson & Marlow Evanjline Franke, m. Philip Lewis Clements Jr. 

Clements, Philip Wade, Given Name: Philip Wade Clements, b. 8/7/1950, d. 7/21/2011, Parents: 
Philip Lewis Clements Jr. & Helen Marie Robinson. 

Clements, William Cary, Given Name: William Cary Clements, b. 10/24/1920, d. 3/18/1999, Parents: 
Philip Lewis Clements Sr. & Mamie Hulda Fletcher. 

A6--  

Downs, James E, Given Name: James Everson Downs, b. 5/1/1927, d. 4/8/1996, Parents: Raymond 
Guy Downs & Frances Nelson, m. Edna Mae Givans. 

Downs, Edna Givans, Given Name: Edna Mae Givans, b. 1/20/1923, d. 9/6/1984, Parents: John 
Hammond Givans & Ellen Mae Hatch, m. James Everson Downs. 

Givans, John Hammond, Given Name: John Hammond Givans, b. 5/5/1885, d. 5/28/1968, Parents: 
George Givans & Matilda Truit, m. 1st Eugenia Jones Willis, m. 2nd Ellen Mae Hatch. 

Givans, Ellen Mae Hatch, Given Name: Ellen Mae Hatch, b. 2/25/1890, d. 9/8/1971, Parents: John 
Franklin Hatch & Susan Elizabeth Brown, m. John Hammond Givans. 

Givans, John Thomas, Given Name: John Thomas Givans, b. 10/21/1926, d. 11/15/2011, Parents: 
John Hammond Givans & Ellen Mae Hatch, m. Bertie Rebecca Blaylock. 

Hatch, John Faulkner, Given Name: John Faulkner Hatch, b. 3/26/1893, d. 9/30/1970, Parents: John 
Franklin Hatch & Susan Elizabeth Brown, m. Charlotte Geneva Walker. 

Hatch, Charlotte Walker, Given Name: Charlotte Geneva Walker, b. 2/6/1895, d. 9/23/1997, Parents: 
Julius C. Walker & Julia V. Walker, m. John Faulkner Hatch. 

Hatch, John Loran, Given Name: John Loran Hatch, b. 4/2/1922, d. 2/1/2004. 

Hatch, Julius Weston, Given Name: Julius Weston Hatch, b. 3/25/1916, d. 3/3/1994. 

Hatch, Edith Louise, Given Name: Edith Louise Hatch, b. 4/25/1964, d. 9/20/2010, Parents: Julius 
Weston Hatch & Grace Rose Obermaier. 

B1--  

Fitzhugh, R Allen, Given Name: Richard Allen Fitzhugh, b. 1/14/1845, d. 3/6/1914, Parents: Patrick 
Henry Figzhugh & Mary Steptoe Christian, m. Matilda Elizabeth Johnston. 

Fitzhugh, Matilda E, Given Name: Matilda Elizabeth Johnston, b. 5/10/1850, d. 3/2/1911, Parents: 
Thomas E. Johnston & Elizabeth Ransone, m. Richard Allen Fitzhugh. 

Fitzhugh, Patrick Henry, Given Name: Patrick Henry Fitzhugh, b. 9/8/1873, d. 11/19/1901, Parents: 
Richard Allen Fitzhugh & Matilda Elizabeth Johnston, m. Dora Davis. 

Fitzhugh, Thomas Edward, Given Name: Thomas Edward Fitzhugh, b. 8/15/1875, d. 11/22/1880, 
Parents: Richard Allen Fitzhugh & Matilda Elizabeth Johnston. 

Fitzhugh, Allen C, Given Name: Allen Christian Fitzhugh, b. 2/4/1882, d. 10/26/1961, Parents: 
Richard Allen Fitzhugh & Matilda Elizabeth Johnston, m. Sallie Wilson. 

Mitchell, J J, Given Name: James Mitchell, b. 1820, d. 10/20/1884, Parents: William Jackson Mitchell 
& Alice Roane, m. Mary E. Fitzhugh. 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 18  

 

Mitchell, Mary Fitzhugh, Given Name: Mary E. Fitzhugh, b. 1841, d. 1926, Parents: Patrick Henry 
Fitzhugh & Mary Steptoe Christian, m. James Mitchell. 

Seawell, Thos. M, Given Name: Thos. M. Seawell, b. 10/20/1870, d. 9/18/1886, Parents: William F. 
Seawell & Laura O. Johnston. 

Spandaw, Peter H, Given Name: Peter Hiram Spandaw, b. 9/30/1850, d. 6/6/1935, Parents: Peter H. 
Spandaw & Mary F. Blake, m. Julia Ann Collins. 

Spandaw, Julia A, Given Name: Julia Ann Collins, b. 1850, d. 3/26/1928, Parents: Zackariah Collins & 
Mary A. Graves, m. Peter Hiram Spandaw. 

Spandaw, James U, Given Name: James U. Spandaw, b. 6/6/1882, d. 11/25/1892, Parents: Peter 
Hiram Spandaw & Julia Ann Collins. 

Taylor, Samuel S, Given Name: Samuel Blackwell Taylor, b. 5/5/1844, d. 5/7/1915, Parents: Thomas 
Taylor & Frances Street, m. Lucy Alice Powers. 

Taylor, Alice P, Given Name: Lucy Alice Powers, b. 1861, d. 12/25/1888, Parents: James Franklin 
Powers & Mary Catherine Dutton, m. Samuel Blackwell Taylor. 

B2--  

Brooking, John B., Given Name: John W. Brooking, b. 1834, Parents: Benjamin R. Brooking & Courtney 
Blake, m. Mary F. Powers. 

Graves, Thomas, Given Name: Thomas Graves, b. 1825, d. 1903. 

Mason, H Marvin, Given Name: Hersey Marvin Mason Sr., b. 5/27/1898, d. 3/14/1983, Parents: Philip 
Hersey Mason & Sarah Catharine Pratt, m. Lucie Jane Miller. 

Mason, Lucie M, Given Name: Lucie Jane Miller, b. 2/22/1899, d. 2/23/1964, Parents: John H. Miller & 
Mary Ellen Hudson, m. Hersey Marvin Mason Sr. 

Mason, W Raymond, Given Name: William Raymond Mason, b. 5/16/1904, d. 9/17/1978, Parents: 
Philip Hersey Mason & Sarah Catharine Pratt, m. Dorothy E. Deal. 

Mason, Dorothy Deal, Given Name: Dorothy E. Deal, b. 2/14/1917, d. 2/5/2010, Parents: Joseph 
Statesman Deal & Nora Lee Jenkins, m. William Raymond Mason. 

Roane, Woodford Octavius, Given Name: Woodford Octavius Roane, b. 2/21/1899, d. 10/15/1939, 
Parents: Henry Hansford Roane & Carrie Esther Gray, m. Christine Gray Fitzhugh. 

Roane, Christine Fitzhugh, Given Name: Christine Gray Fitzhugh, b. 9/11/1894, d. 4/15/1985, 
Parents: George S. Fitzhugh & Laura Belle Ransone, m. Woodford Octavius Roane. 

Sealey, Samuel O, Given Name: Samuel Oliver Sealey, b. 8/7/1934, d. 8/26/2003, Parents: Claude 
Jackson Sealey & Lula Keener, m. Ann Penelope Mason. 

Sealey, Ann P. Mason, Given Name: Ann Penelope Mason, b. 12/23/1937, d. 12/24/2016, Parents: 
William Raymond Mason & Dorothy E. Deal, m. Horst Siegfried Riszies, m. 2nd Samuel Oliver 
Sealey. 

B3--  

Cooke, Sarah E, Given Name: Sarah Elizabeth Powers, b. 7/9/1848, d. 3/11/1926, Parents: William W. 
Powers & Nancy Shield, m. Mordecai Throckmorton Cooke. 

B4--  

Dutton, Reuben Hudson, Given Name: Reuben Hudson Dutton, b. 5/19/1881, d. 3/24/1967, Parents: 
William Turner Dutton & Martha Elizabeth Dunston, m. Clara Ethel Hatch. 

Dutton, Clara Ethel, Given Name: Clara Ethel Hatch, b. 8/11/1884, d. 1/28/1984, Parents: John 
Franklin Hatch & Martha Elizabeth Dunston, m. Reuben Hudson Dutton. 

Dutton, Walter Preston, Given Name: Walter Preston "Moore" Dutton, b. 5/25/1915, d. 1/1/1989, 
Parents: Reuben Hudson Dutton & Clara Ethel Hatch, m. Mary Golden Rainier. 

Dutton, Golden Rainier, Given Name: Mary Golden Rainier, b. 7/25/1918, d. 4/25/1993, Parents: 
Upsher Curry Rainier & Mary Elizabeth Lewis. 

German, Thomas Henry, Given Name: Thomas Henry German, b. 1/7/1881, d. 12/1/1959, Parents: 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 19  

 

Andrew Jackson German & Annie Elizabeth Ewell, m. Susan Agnes Hatch. 

German, Susie Agnes Hatch, Given Name: Susan Agnes Hatch, b. 6/10/1886, d. 2/12/1957, Parents: 
John Franklin Hatch & Susan Elizabeth Brown, m. Thomas Henry German. 

German, Christian H, Given Name: Christian Haynes German, b. 8/16/1906, d. 8/31/1984, Parents: 
Thomas Henry German & Susan Agnes Hatch, m. Evelyn Ida German. 

German, Evelyn G, Given Name: Evelyn Ida German, b. 10/27/1908, d. 2/3/1996, Parents: James 
Monroe German & Laura Catherine Walker, m. Christian Haynes German. 

German, Herman B, Given Name: Herman Brown German, b. 12/29/1912, d. 11/25/1998, Parents: 
Thomas Henry German & Susan Agnes Hatch, m. Thelma David Wroten. 

German, Thelma W, Given Name: Thelma Davis Wroten, b. 10/6/1915, d. 3/23/2006, Parents: 
Cornelius Ottwood Wroten & Mattie Lillian Horsley, m. Herman Brown German. 

German, Harold Thomas, Given Name: Harold Thomas German, b. 1/26/1922, d. 5/30/1986, Parents: 
Thomas Henry German & Susan Agnes Hatch, m. Nellie Ruth Shropshire. 

German, Nellie R, Given Name: Nellie Ruth Shropshire, b. 4/10/1921, d. 5/26/1989, Parents: Ocie 
Shropshire & Durell Benge, m. Harold Thomas German. 

Rainer, Melvin T, Given Name: Melvin Thomas Rainier, b. 3/22/1922, d. 7/15/2005, Parents: Upsher 
Curry Rainier & Mary Elizabeth Lewis, m. Mary Jacqueline Sears. 

Rainer, Jacqueline S, Given Name: Mary Jacqueline Sears, b. 11/2/1923, d. 8/8/2010, Parents: 
Benjamin Clarence Sears & Martha Marionette Dutton, m. Melvin Thomas Rainier. 

Rainer, Cynthia C, Given Name: Cynthia Caryle Rainier, b. 2/21/1958, d. 2/22/1958, Parents: Melvin 
Thomas Rainier & Mary Jacqueline Sears. 

B5--  

Booker, John T, Given Name: John Thomas Booker, b. 11/14/1899, d. 7/3/1975, Parents: Calvin 
Edgar Booker & Margaret T. Walker, m. Hattie Maude Dunston. 

Booker, Maude D, Given Name: Hattie Maude Dunston, b. 6/25/1909, d. 6/25/1986, Parents: William 
Lewis Dunston & Lilly Ann Miller, m. John Thomas Booker. 

Coffield, Charlie Augusta, Given Name: Charles Augustus Coffield, b. 3/4/1881, d. 11/24/1968, 
Parents: Joseph Luke Coffield & Bilinda Catherine Pearce, m. Maude Ellis Hatch. 

Coffield, Maude Hatch, Given Name: Maude Ellis Hatch, b. 4/8/1888, d. 9/10/1974, Parents: John 
Franklin Hatch & Susan Elizabeth Brown, m. Charles Augustus Coffield. 

Dunston, Dorsey H, Given Name: Dorsey H. Dunston, b. 12/12/1902, d. 11/20/1978, Parents: William 
Lewis Dunston & Lilly Ann Miller, m. Hazel Murteene Horsley. 

Dunston, Hazel H, Given Name: Hazel Murteene Horsley, b. 6/28/1917, d. 1/30/2006, Parents: Otis 
Herman Horsley & Mildred Gladys Walker, m. Dorsey H. Dunston. 

Ewell, Willard B, Given Name: William Burleigh Ewell, b. 10/11/1907, d. 6/11/1968, Parents: Andrew 
Preston Ewell & Mary Virginia Fitchett, m. Myrtle Elizabeth Gunn. 

Ewell, Myrtle E, Given Name: Myrtle Elizabeth Gunn, b. 7/7/1912, d. 5/15/1998, Parents: Schyler 
Vincent Gunn & Lucy James Sibley, m. William Burleigh Ewell. 

C1--  

Givler, Isaac McGallagher, Given Name: Isaac McGallagher Givler, b. 4/26/1854, d. 6/25/1936, 
Parents: Peter Buffenmoyer Givler & Anna Maria McGallagher, m. Margaret Pratt. 

Givler, Margaret Pratt, Given Name: Margaret Pratt, b. 1/17/1859, d. 10/15/1944, Parents: Benjamin 
Pratt & Elizabeth Ann Legar, m. Isaac McGallagher Givler. 

Givler, John Sylvester, Given Name: John Sylvester Givler, b. 11/1/1880, d. 11/22/1890, Parents: 
Isaac McGallagher Givler & Margaret Pratt. 

Givler, Edwin Pratt, Given Name: Edwin Pratt Givler, b. 11/23/1882, d. 6/23/1905, Parents: Isaac 
McGallagher Givler & Margaret Pratt. 

Givler, Ruby Cecelia, Given Name: Ruby Cecelia Givler, b. 5/17/1886, d. 5/29/1887, Parents: Isaac 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 20  

 

McGallagher Givler & Margaret Pratt. 

Mason, C Landon, Given Name: Cary Landon Mason, b. 1900, d. 3/22/1933, Parents: Philip Hersey 
Mason & Sarah Catharine Pratt. 

Pratt, Benjamin, Given Name: Benjamin Pratt, b. 1808, d. 12/22/1885, Parents: Benjamin Pratt & 
Mary ?, m. Sarah Purdy, m. 2nd Elizabeth Ann Leagar. 

Pratt, Elizabeth, Given Name: Elizabeth Ann Leagar, b. 1840, d. 1909, Parents: Joseph Leagar & Mary 
Vincent, m. Benjamin Pratt. 

Pratt, Andrew J, Given Name: Andrew J Pratt, b. 1848, d. 9/1884, Parents: Benjamin Pratt & Sarah 
Purdy. 

C2--  

German, Eli S, Given Name: Eli Samuel German, b. 4/26/1879, d. 7/30/1958, Parents: Andrew 
Jackson German & Annie Elizabeth Ewell, m. Mattie Elizabeth German. 

German, Mattie E, Given Name: Mattie Elizabeth German, b. 1/29/1887, d. 7/18/1963, Parents: 
Edward German & Martha Pratt, m. Eli Samuel German. 

German, Clara G, Given Name: Clara G. German, b. 12/7/1905, d. 11/10/1906, Parents: Eli Samuel 
German & Mattie Elizabeth German. 

Mason, P Hersey, Given Name: Philip Hersey Mason, b. 2/5/1857, d. 7/30/1906, Parents: Philip Fisher 
Mason & Rosa Amanda Bland, m. Sarah Catharine Pratt. 

Mason, Sarah C, Given Name: Sarah Catharine Pratt, b. 3/5/1862, d. 1/19/1937, Parents: Benjamin 
Pratt & Elizabeth Ann Legar, m. Philip Hersey Mason. 

Mason, Hubbard W, Given Name: Hubbard W. Mason, b. 1884, d. 1892, Parents: Philip Hersey Mason 
& Sarah Catharine Pratt. 

Mason, Margie G, Given Name: Margie G. Mason, b. 1889, d. 1898, Parents: Philip Hersey Mason & 
Sarah Catharine Pratt. 

Ronk, Philip, Given Name: Philip Ronk, b. 10/1827, d. 4/15/1902, Parents: Philip Rank & Rachel 
Patten, m. Margaret Buffenmoyers. 

C3--  

Deal, John Paul, Given Name: John Paul Deal, b. 2/5/1909, d. 9/25/1966, Parents: Robert E. Lee Deal 
& Matilda Coats, m. Mabel Elizabeth German. 

Deal, Mabel German, Given Name: Mabel Elizabeth German, b. 7/7/1910, d. 5/1/1997, Parents: Eli 
Samuel German & Mattie Elizabeth German, m. John Paul Deal. 

Deal, Paul German, Given Name: Paul German Deal, b. 12/11/1929, d. 6/10/2012, Parents: John Paul 
Deal & Mabel Elizabeth German, m. Nellie Mae Eastwood. 

Deal, Nellie Mae, Given Name: Nellie Mae Eastwood, b. 1/19/1930, d. 2/4/2018, Parents: James 
Frederick Eastwood & Maybelle Clara Bunting, m. Paul German Deal. 

Deal, John Frederick, Given Name: John Frederick Deal, b. 5/18/1961, d. 5/18/1961, Parents: Paul 
German Deal & Nellie Mae Eastwood. 

C4--  

Bridges, Bernard Brown, Given Name: Bernard Brown Bridges, b. 6/21/1908, d. 1/10/2002, Parents: 
Columbus Washington Bridges & Cassie Estelle Brown, m. Grace Mae Sears. 

Bridges, Grace Sears, Given Name: Grace Mae Sears, b. 2/23/1908, d. 7/6/1998, Parents: Arvie 
Franklin Sears & Mary Elizabeth Dunston, m. Bernard Brown Bridges. 

Bridges, Bradley B, Given Name: Bradley Brown Bridges, b. 4/17/1937, d. 1/29/1937, Parents: 
Bernard Brown Bridges & Grace Mae Sears. 

Bridges, Bradley S, Given Name: Bradley Sears Bridges, b. 12/31/1940, d. 12/31/1940, Parents: 
Bernard Brown Bridges & Grace Mae Sears. 

Gunn, Schyler Vincent, Given Name: Schyler Vincent Gunn, b. 6/10/1886, d. 7/15/1954, Parents: 
William Thomas Gunn & Mary Elizabeth Didlake, m. Lucy James Sibley. 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 21  

 

Gunn, Lucy Sibley, Given Name: Lucy James Sibley, b. 8/20/1894, d. 9/23/1967, Parents: Richard H. 
Sibley & Mary S. Massey, m. Schyler Vincent Gunn. 

Gunn, William V, Given Name: William Vincent Gunn, b. 9/27/1921, d. 10/5/1997, Parents: Schyler 
Vincent Gunn & Lucy James Sibley, m. Mildred Louise Moore. 

Gunn, James F, Given Name: James Franklin Gunn, b. 1/7/1929, d. 5/25/1988, Parents: Schyler 
Vincent Gunn & Lucy James Sibley. 

Lawson, Doswell S, Given Name: Doswell Schwery Lawson, b. 4/15/1914, d. 9/14/1999, Parents: 
Louis Leslie Lawson & Hattie Jane Schwery, m. Mary Marie Sears. 

Lawson, Mary Marie, Given Name: Mary Marie Sears, b. 10/27/1919, d. 8/6/1982, Parents: Arvie 
Franklin Sears & Mary Elizabeth Dunston, m. Doswell Schwery Lawson. 

Sears, Cecil Wilson, Given Name: Cecil Wilson Sears, b. 8/30/1913, d. 12/15/1970, Parents: Arvie 
Franklin Sears & Mary Elizabeth Dunston. 

Sears, Arvie Franklin, Given Name: Arvie Franklin Sears, b. 4/1/1881, d. 10/25/1967, Parents: 
Edward Cary Sears & Josephine Elizabeth Kemp, m. Mary Elizabeth Dunston. 

Sears, Mary Elizabeth, Given Name: Mary Elizabeth Dunston, b. 3/3/1885, d. 11/2/1968, Parents: 
William Lewis Dunston & Georgianna Palmer, m. Arvie Franklin Sears. 

C5--  

Dutton, Harlan Haynes, Given Name: Harland Haynes Dutton, b. 5/25/1899, d. 12/1973, Parents: 
Joshua Steven Dutton & Mary Emma Rilee. 

Mason, Hersey Marvin, Given Name: Hersey Marvin Mason Jr., b. 5/5/1929, d. 1/25/2011, Parents: 
Hersey Marvin Mason Sr. & Lucy Jane Miller, m. Esther Frances Carlton, m. 2nd Jennifer Anne 
Daniel. 

C6--  

Dutton, Forrest Steven, Given Name: Forrest Steven Dutton, b. 2/11/1898, d. 6/13/1979, Parents: 
Joshua Steven Dutton & Mary Emma Rilee, m. Annie Lee Bohannon. 

Dutton, Annie Bohannon, Given Name: Annie Lee Bohannon, b. 6/5/1905, d. 11/17/1975, Parents: 
William Coleman Bohannon & Verna Vestella Horsley, m. Forrest Steven Dutton. 

Dutton, Matilda Lee, Given Name: Matilda Lee Dutton, b. 1/11/1927, d. 1/13/1927, Parents: Forrest 
Steven Dutton & Annie Lee Buchannon. 

Montague, Emily D, Given Name: Emily Mae Dutton, b. 5/24/1933, d. 3/23/1999, Parents: Forrest 
Steven Dutton & Annie Lee Buchannon, m. William Richard Montague Jr. 

C8--  

Dutton, Willard S, Given Name: Willard Steven Dutton, b. 4/24/1929, d. 8/13/2005, Parents: Forrest 
Steven Dutton & Annie Lee Buchannon, m. Barbara Jean Dunlevy. 

Dutton, Barbara J, Given Name: Barbara Jean Dunlevy, b. 10/19/1935, d. Still living, Parents: Wesley 
Marvin Dunlevy & Lillian Belle Taylor, m. Willard Steven Dutton. 

D1--  

Hatch, John F, Given Name: John Franklin Hatch, b. 1/29/1855, d. 9/14/1923, Parents: Newell 
Atwood Hatch & Emily Susan Thompson, m. Susan Elizabeth Brown. 

Hatch, Susan E, Given Name: Susan Elizabeth Brown, b. 6/6/1859, d. 6/4/1942, Parents: Smith 
Washington Brown & Susan Elizabeth Hill Garrett, m. John Franklin Hatch. 

D2--  

Brown, John P., Given Name: John Richard Brown, b. 10/7/1842, d. 2/8/1925, Parents: Smith 
Washington Brown & Susan Elizabeth Hill Garrett, m. Mary Elizabeth Carney, m. 2nd Ruth Willis 
Prince, m. 3rd Ruth Helen Marble. 

Brown, Ruth Marble, Given Name: Ruth Helen Marble, b. 6/4/1862, d. 1/15/1927, Parents: Robert 
Henry Marble & Mary W. Williams, m. John Richard Brown. 

Brown, H W, Given Name: Henry Washington Brown, b. 11/30/1845, d. 10/27/1912, Parents: Smith 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 22  

 

Washington Brown & Susan Elizabeth Hill Garrett, m. Lucy Jane Hatch. 

Brown, Lucy JH, Given Name: Lucy Jane Hatch, b. 3/14/1849, d. 5/8/1915, Parents: Newell Atwood 
Hatch & Emily Susan Thompson, m. Henry Washington Brown. 

Brown, Enoch G, Given Name: Enoch Garrett Brown, b. 8/9/1887, d. 9/28/1918, Parents: Henry 
Washington Brown & Lucy Jane Hatch. 

D3--  

Bridges, Henry B, Given Name: Henry Brown Bridges, b. 9/23/1913, d. 2/6/1994, Parents: Columbus 
Washington Bridges & Cassie Estelle Brown, m. Helen Bernice Hudgins. 

Bridges, Helen H, Given Name: Helen Bernice Hudgins, b. 11/5/1916, d. 6/10/1987, Parents: Milton 
Grant Hudgins & Carrie Mae Davis, m. Henry Brown Bridges. 

Bridges, Harry Columbus, Given Name: Harry Columbus Bridges, b. 1/22/1926, d. 11/11/1986, 
Parents: Columbus Washington Bridges & Cassie Estelle Brown. 

Brown, Andrew J, Given Name: Andrew Jackson Brown, b. 4/6/1852, d. 12/5/1930, Parents: Smith 
Washington Brown & Susan Elizabeth Hill Garrett, m. Keturah Byrd Hatch. 

Brown, Keturah B, Given Name: Keturah Byrd Hatch, b. 11/3/1862, d. 5/17/1943, Parents: Newell 
Atwood Hatch & Emily Susan Thompson, m. Andrew Jackson Brown. 

Ewell, A Preston, Given Name: Andrew Preston Ewell, b. 2/15/1879, d. 4/6/1920, Parents: Reuben 
Durr Ewell & Mary Louisa Soper, m. Mary Virginia Fitchett. 

Ewell, Mary B, Given Name: Mary Virginia Fitchett, b. 2/8/1882, d. 10/23/1938, Parents: William 
Holder Fitchett & Lucenia Ivy Blake, m. Andrew Preston Ewell. 

D4--  

Bridges, Lummie, Given Name: Columbus Washington Bridges, b. 9/2/1883, d. 3/18/1980, Parents: 
Henry Bridges & Puss Brown, m. Cassie Estelle Brown. 

Bridges, Cassie B, Given Name: Cassie Estelle Brown, b. 12/23/1885, d. 1/30/1974, Parents: Andrew 
Jackson Brown & Keturah Byrd Hatch, m. Columbus Washington Bridges. 

Brown, R Andrew, Given Name: Robert Andrew Brown, b. 9/16/1890, d. 10/19/1969, Parents: 
Andrew Jackson Brown & Keturah Byrd Hatch, m. Sarah Ollie Moore. 

Brown, Sarah O, Given Name: Sarah Ollie Moore, b. 2/26/1893, d. 9/24/1987, Parents: William 
Turner Moore & Laura Belle Graves, m. Robert Andrew Brown. 

Kemp, Rebecca, Given Name: Mary Rebecca Kemp, b. 9/19/1914, d. 9/19/1914, Parents: James Lee 
Kemp & Harriet Pauline Kemp. 

Kemp, Gregory, Given Name: Monroe Gregory Kemp, b. 1/7/1919, d. 1/7/1919, Parents: James Lee 
Kemp & Harriet Pauline Kemp. 

D5--  

Adams, Samuel L., Given Name: Samuel L. Adams, b. Infant, d. 8/7/1919, Parents: George Frankliln 
Adams & Martha Florence Belvin. 

Ashburn, Thomas Jefferson, Given Name: Thomas Jefferson Ashburn, b. 12/29/1878, d. 1/30/1964, 
Parents: Bushrod Franklin Ashburn & Sarah Virginia French, m. Lucy Virginia Johnston, m. 2nd 
Mary Ruth Belvin. 

Ashburn, Mary Ruth, Given Name: Mary Ruth Belvin, b. 5/21/1890, d. 7/16/1971, Parents: Robert 
Belvin & Mary Jane Haywood, m. William Harvey Johnston, m. 2nd Thomas Jefferson Ashburn. 

Bridges, Harrion B, Given Name: Harrion Belle Bridges, b. 9/13/1908, d. 11/3/1971, Parents: Thomas 
Gregory Bridges & Ora Belle Dutton. 

Bridges, Thomas G, Given Name: Thomas Gregory Bridges, b. 4/19/1872, d. 2/16/1956, Parents: 
William Henry Bridges & Lucy Agnes Brown, m. Ora Belle Dutton. 

Bridges, Ora Belle, Given Name: Ora Belle Dutton, b. 12/4/1881, d. 6/29/1942, Parents: Edward 
Franklin Dutton & Isabella Kemp, m. Thomas Gregory Bridges. 

Mason, Philip Howard, Given Name: Philip Howard Mason, b. 3/25/1893, d. 8/28/1944, Parents: 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 23  

 

Philip Hersey Mason & Sarah Catharine Pratt, m. Mary Armistead Hogg. 

Mason, Mary Hogg, Given Name: Mary Armistead Hogg, b. 2/23/1906, d. 5/26/1993, Parents: Andrew 
Jackson Hogg & Nannie Jenkins, m. Philip Howard Mason. 

D6--  

German, Franklin B, Given Name: Franklin Bridges German, b. 2/4/1903, d. 5/21/1985, Parents: 
James Tunstall German & Indiana A. Bridges, m. Minnie Irene Dunston. 

German, Irene D, Given Name: Minnie Irene Dunston, b. 11/4/1911, d. 6/2/2003, Parents: Bernard 
Boyd Dunston & Nanny Bell Gunn, m. Franklin Bridges German. 

German, India B, Given Name: Indiana A. Bridges, b. 12/19/1870, d. 6/8/1943, Parents: William 
Henry Bridges & Lucy Agnes Brown, m. James Tunstall German. 

Rowe, Harvey B, Given Name: Harvey Bell Rowe, b. 2/5/1922, d. 11/13/2013, Parents: Gaither Seawell 
Rowe & Aurelia Bell Rowe, m. Anne Elizabeth McDowell. 

Rowe, Elizabeth, Given Name: Anne Elizabeth McDowell, b. 12/29/1922, d. 12/23/2018, Parents: 
Henry Alexander McDowell & Anne Esther Taylor, m. Harvey Bell Rowe. 

South, William Eugene, Given Name: William Eugene South, b. 8/25/1900, d. 11/19/1972, Parents: 
James Henry South & Mary Frances Dutton, m. Thelma Agnes German. 

South, Thelma German, Given Name: Thelma Agnes German, b. 9/18/1907, d. 1/12/1991, Parents: 
James Tunstall German & Indiana A. Bridges, m. William Eugene South. 

D8--  

Burkheart, Debra Ann, Given Name: Debra Ann German, b. 11/27/1958, d. 11/19/2008, Parents: 
Milton Franklin German & Gloria Ann Duval, m. Jason William Bristow, m. 2nd Ronald Lee 
Burkhart. 

German, Susan Hope, Given Name: Susan Hope German, b. 12/10/1965, d. 12/12/1965, Parents: 
Milton Franklin German & Gloria Ann Duval. 

D9--  

Parsons, Douglass R, Given Name: Douglas Robert Parsons, b. 10/4/1950, d. 12/22/2002, Parents: 
Robert Joseph Parsons & Phyllis Jean Swoboda, m. Paula Therese Stoughton, m. 2nd Kathryn 
Louise Plumley. 

E1--  

Chapman, Thomas J, Given Name: Thomas Jefferson Chapman Sr., b. 1/11/1850, d. 6/7/1923, 
Parents: Richard Cary Chapman & Caroline Claytor Jackman, m. Sarah Elizabeth Shackelford, 
m. 2nd Lottie Virginia Richardson. 

Chapman, Sarah E, Given Name: Sarah Elizabeth Shackelford, b. 1851, d. 6/8/1888, Parents: William 
Shackelford & Sarah Leah Proctor, m. Thomas Jefferson Chapman Sr.. 

Chapman, Lottie V, Given Name: Lottie Virginia Richardson, b. 4/7/1872, d. 11/11/1937, Parents: 
Fleming W. Richardson & Rose Ellen Marchant, m. Thomas Jefferson Chapman Sr.. 

Chapman, Susie C, Given Name: Susan Caroline Chapman, b. 2/18/1877, d. 7/9/1932, Parents: 
Thomas Jefferson Chapman & Sarah Elizabeth Shackelford, m. Harry Singer. 

Chapman, Claude M, Given Name: Claude Marchant Chapman, b. 1/17/1901, d. 11/18/1958, Parents: 
Thomas Jefferson Chapman Sr. & Lottie Virginia Richardson, m. Lucille Elizabeth Pitts. 

Chapman, Lucille P, Given Name: Lucille Elizabeth Pitts, b. 11/21/1902, d. 10/23/1984, Parents: 
Hampton Palit Pitts & Lela Mae Sears, m. Claude Marchant Chapman. 

Chapman, Lottie Ruth, Given Name: Lottie Ruth Chapman, b. 1/22/1936, d. 6/1/1937, Parents: 
Claude Marchant Chapman & Lucille Elizabeth Pitts. 

Chapman, Albert G, Given Name: Albert Garland Chapman, b. 5/17/1905, d. 10/5/1909, Parents: 
Thomas Jefferson Chapman Sr. & Lottie Virginia Richardson. 

Kane, Dorothy C, Given Name: Dorothy Virginia Chapman, b. 4/22/1914, d. 4/14/1993, Parents: 
Thomas Jefferson Chapman Sr. & Lottie Virginia Richardson, m. Charles Clarence Kane Jr. 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 24  

 

Richardson, Malvern Spencer, Given Name: Malvern Spencer Richardson Sr., b. 7/24/1890, d. 
2/7/1972, Parents: Charles Lenard Richardson & Missouri Miller Diggs, m. Clara Belle 
Chapman. 

Richardson, Clara Chapman, Given Name: Clara Belle Chapman, b. 10/18/1891, d. 4/17/1964, 
Parents: Thomas Jefferson Chapman Sr. & Lottie Virginia Richardson, m. Malvern Spencer 
Richardson. 

Richardson, M Spencer, Given Name: Malvern Spencer Richardson Jr., b. 9/1/1928, d. 7/28/1943, 
Parents: Malvern Spencer Richardson & Clara Bell Chapman. 

E2--  

Clements, John W, Given Name: John William Clements, b. 9/30/1823, d. 11/13/1897, Parents: James 
Toman Clements & Mary Orinda Mitchell, m. Sarah Lane Smither, m. 2nd Hester Anne Clarke, 
m. 3rd Mary Elizabeth Wilentina Sibley. 

Clements, Mary E. Sibley, Given Name: Mary Elizabeth Wilentina Sibley, b. 1845, d. 1895, Parents: 
Norborne C. Sibley & Mary E. Long, m. John William Clements. 

Clements, Thomas Jefferson, Given Name: Thomas Jefferson Clements, b. 3/16/1871, d. 1942, 
Parents: John William Clements & Mary Elizbeth Wilentina Sibley, m. Fanny Susan Brown. 

Clements, Fannie Brown, Given Name: Fannie Susan Brown, b. 12/31/1872, d. 12/19/1945, Parents: 
Henry Washington Brown & Lucy Jane Hatch, m. Thomas Jefferson Clements. 

Clements, Thomas Wesley, Given Name: Thomas Wesley Clements, b. 10/12/1895, d. 6/15/1971, 
Parents: Thomas Jefferson Clements & Fanny Susan Brown, m. Esther Monroe Fitchett. 

Clements, Esther Fitchett, Given Name: Esther Monroe Fitchett, b. 7/20/1895, d. 9/11/1971, Parents: 
William Monroe Fitchett & Lucy Elizabeth Soles, m. Thomas Wesley Clerments. 

Clements, Richard Landon, Given Name: Richard Landon Clements, b. 9/17/1906, d. 2/17/1987, 
Parents: Thomas Jefferson Clements & Fanny Susan Brown, m. Ethel Virginia Talbott. 

Clements, Ethel Tabott, Given Name: Ethel Virginia Talbott, b. 5/15/1910, d. 10/20/1977, Parents:  &, 
m. Richard Landon Clements. 

Hall, James T, Given Name: James T. Hall, b. 1839, d. bef 1910, Parents: John Hall & Frances 
Thornton, m. Louisa Shackelford. 

E4--  

Blake, Lottie E, Given Name: Lottie G. Foster, b. 7/29/1867, d. 2/21/1918, Parents: Peter Foster & 
Rebecca Ann Shipley, m. Charles H. Blake. 

Brown, John H, Given Name: John Henry Brown, b. 5/8/1874, d. 3/23/1945, Parents: Henry 
Washington Brown & Lucy Jane Hatch, m. Clemmie Victoria Figg. 

Brown, Clemmie E, Given Name: Clemmie Victoria Figg, b. 9/7/1880, d. 7/30/1978, Parents: John 
Henry Figg & Christina Ann Long Blake, m. John Henry Brown. 

Figg, John H, Given Name: John Henry Figg, b. 4/29/1829, d. 7/28/1914, Parents: James C. Figg & 
Mary ?, m. Christina Ann Long Blake. 

Figg, Cristina, Given Name: Christina Ann Long Blake, b. 3/5/1850, d. 2/18/1934, Parents: William 
Saunders Blake & Cordelia Elizabeth Blake, m. John Henry Figg. 

Foster, Carroll Lee, Given Name: Carroll Lee Foster, b. 10/19/1889, d. 1/6/1971, Parents: John 
William Lee Foster & Charlotte Gilbert Ingram, m. Dora Elizabeth Figg. 

Foster, Dora Figg, Given Name: Dora Elizabeth Figg, b. 9/27/1893, d. 9/30/1988, Parents: John Henry 
Figg & Christina Ann Long Blake, m. Carroll Lee Foster. 

Blake, Charles H, Given Name: Charles H. Blake, b. 7/15/1862, d. 4/12/1930, Parents: John William 
Blake & Lucy Frances Chapman, m. Lottie G. Foster, m. 2nd Maggie Virgie Streagle. (no marker) 

E5--  

Graves, John E, Given Name: John Edward Graves, b. 7/22/1871, d. 3/22/1928, m. Lessie Taylor. 

Graves, Lessie T, Given Name: Lessie Taylor, b. 5/2/1884, d. 8/24/1952, Parents: Samuel B. Taylor & 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 25  

 

Lucy Alice Powers, m. John Edward Graves. 

Sears, Luther Boardman, Given Name: Luther Boardman Sears, b. 12/27/1882, d. 11/28/1973, 
Parents: John Richard Sears & Harriet A. Booker, m. Flora Geneva Willing. 

Sears, Flora Geneva, Given Name: Flora Geneva Willing, b. 10/17/1896, d. 3/10/1926, Parents: 
George Edward Willing & Annie E. Todd, m. Luther Boardman Sears. 

Shoults, T Harold, Given Name: Truman Harold Shoults, b. 8/20/1922, d. 4/17/1990, Parents: 
Farmer Shoults & Dovie Keturah Adams, m. Alice E. Graves. 

Shoults, Alice G, Given Name: Alice E. Graves, b. 3/2/1910, d. 10/24/2004, Parents: John Edward 
Graves & Lessie Taylor, m. Woodrow Wilson Self, m. 2nd Truman Harold Shoults. 

Walker, Walter C, Given Name: Walter Cary Walker, b. 11/5/1872, d. 6/8/1921, Parents: George 
Washington Walker & Catherine S. Taylor, m. Lucy Agnes Bridges. 

Walker, Lucy A, Given Name: Lucy Agnes Bridges, b. 10/29/1876, d. 12/20/1919, Parents: William 
Henry Bridges & Lucy Agnes Brown, m. Walter Cary Walker. 

Walker, Linwood Carey, Given Name: Linwood Cary Walker, b. 8/4/1876, d. 8/19/1959, Parents: 
George Washington Walker & Catherine S. Taylor, m. Mary Susan Bridges. 

Walker, Mary Bridges, Given Name: Mary Susan Bridges, b. 10/23/1874, d. 10/3/1968, Parents: 
William Henry Bridges & Lucy Agnes Brown, m. Limwood Cary Walker. 

E6--  

Booker, Mamie Edna, Given Name: Mamie Edna Booker, b. 1/30/1920, d. 11/18/1920, Parents: 
Charles Henry Booker & Leathia Estelle Marshall. 

Clements, William H, Given Name: William Henry Clements, b. 8/3/1897, d. 7/28/1961, Parents: 
Thomas Jefferson Clements & Fanny Susan Brown, m. Lillian Beatrice Plummer. 

Clements, Lillian P, Given Name: Lillian Beatrice Plummer, b. 5/6/1904, d. 10/23/1988, Parents: 
Edward Yancy Plummer & Sarah Elizaeth Sears, m. William Henry Clements. 

Clements, Amanda B, Given Name: Amanda B. Clements, b. 5/15/1922, d. 5/15/1922, Parents: 
William Henry Clements & Lillian Beatrice Plummer. 

Duval, Helen B (Clements), Given Name: Helen Beatrice Clements, b. 7/18/1926, d. 3/26/2005, 
Parents: William Henry Clements & Lillian Beatrice Plummer, m. Robert Wiatt Duval. 

Sears, Harriet A, Given Name: Harriet A. Booker, b. 8/6/1859, d. 3/25/1944, Parents: Charles Edward 
Cary Booker & Elizabeth Frances Ann Dutton, m. John Richard Sears. 

Warthen, Robin L, Given Name: Robin Lee Warthen, b. 1/28/1960, d. 10/20/1964, Parents: Robert 
Lyle Warthen & Lucy Mae Eure. 

Williams, Herbert, Given Name: Herbert Williams, b. 1/15/1913, d. 1984, Parents: James Lowery 
Williams & Eva Virginia Bonniville, m. Bernice Virginia Hall, m. 2nd Clara Pearl Chapman. 

Williams, Clara C, Given Name: Clara Pearl Chapman, b. 2/4/1915, d. 1980, Parents: Richard Cary 
Chapman & Mary Frances Edwards, m. Roland Thomas Beamguard Jr., m. 2nd William Davis 
Lawson, m. 3rd Herbert Williams. 

Williams, Bennie, Given Name: Benjamin Franklin "Bennie" Williams, b. 1/25/1908, d. 12/16/1993, 
Parents: James Lowery Williams & Eva Virginia Bonniville, m. Nora Lee Jenkins. 

E8--  

Williams, Ivan C, Given Name: Ivan Charles Williams, b. 11/6/1953, d. Still living, Parents: Joel 
Emerson Williams & Ruth Carolyn Hopkinson, m. Linda Kay Prevatte. 

Williams, Linda P, Given Name: Linda Kay Prevatte, b. 1/24/1952, d. 7/17/2007, Parents: Leo Harry 
Prevatte & Mary Louella Norris, m. Ivan Charles Williams. 

E9--  

Bechard, Kari ER, Given Name: Kari Ellen Rae Gerdes, b. 1/8/1963, d. 6/3/1999, Parents: Otto Walter 
Gerdes & Peggy Ellen Sutherland, m. Randy M. Bechard. 

Bechard, Randy M, Given Name: Randy M. Bechard, b. 12/13/1960, d. Still living, m. Kari Ellen Rae 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 26  

 

Gerdes. 

G1--  

Kemp, Patrickanna C, Given Name: Patrickanna Christian, b. 1826, d. 1899, m. Oswald Smith Kemp. 

Kemp, James P, Given Name: James Parke Kemp, b. 11/21/1855, d. 8/17/1918, Parents: Oswald 
Smith Kemp & Patrickanna Christian, m. Julia Boyd Rowe. 

Kemp, Julia P, Given Name: Julia Boyd Rowe, b. 1859, d. 1935, Parents: William H. Rowe & Virginia C. 
Dobson, m. James Parke Kemp. 

Kemp, William H, Given Name: William Hugh Kemp, b. 4/18/1893, d. 4/20/1974, Parents: James 
Parke Kemp & Julia Boyd Rowe, m. Alma Alligood. 

Leigh, Bettie E, Given Name: Bettie E. Rowe, b. 3/26/1851, d. 2/2/1940, Parents: William H. Rowe & 
Virginia C. Dobson, m. James L. Leigh. 

Powers, William F, Given Name: William Franklin Powers, b. 3/28/1871, d. 7/1/1953, Parents: James 
Frankin Powers & Mary Catherine Dutton, m. Urbin Pauline Gwyn. 

Powers, Pauline G, Given Name: Urbin Pauline Gwyn, b. 8/28/1880, d. 12/5/1966, Parents: Franklin 
Robert Gwyn & Helen Level Acra, m. William Franklin Powers. 

Powers, William M, Given Name: William Malvin Powers, b. 11/30/1898, d. 2/16/1983, Parents: 
William Franklin Powers & Urbin Pauline Gwyn, m. Etta Lucile Sterling. 

Powers, Etta S, Given Name: Etta Lucile Sterling, b. 1/28/1902, d. 11/23/1996, Parents: William 
Powell Sterling & Saray Elizabeth King, m. William Malvin Powers. 

Powers, William E, Given Name: William Everett Powers, b. 5/10/1921, d. 12/25/1944, Parents: 
William Malvin Powers & Etta Lucile Sterling. 

Walker, Raymond S, Given Name: Raymond Smith Walker, b. 9/10/1905, d. 12/17/1983, Parents: 
Limwood Cary Walker & Mary Susan Bridges, m. Mary Eleanor Newcomb. 

Walker, Mary N, Given Name: Mary Eleanor Newcomb, b. 5/27/1916, d. 9/19/2009, Parents: Samuel 
Orville Newcomb & Nannie Pauline Doulin, m. Raymond Smith Walker. 

G2--  

Bailey, John Alvin, Given Name: John Alvin Bailey, b. 12/12/1907, d. 3/25/1971, Parents: James A. 
Bailey & Mary E. Rawlins, m. Mary V. Sutton. 

Bailey, Mary Sutton, Given Name: Mary V. Sutton, b. 6/6/1912, d. 1/30/1990, Parents: Lemuel 
Edward Sutton & Mary Etta Bristow, m. John Alvin Bailey. 

Figg, Mark C, Given Name: Marque Columbus Figg, b. 8/31/1876, d. 2/10/1959, Parents: John Henry 
Figg & Christina Ann Long Blake, m. Mary Elvira Brown. 

Figg, Mary E, Given Name: Mary Elvira Brown, b. 11/16/1887, d. 3/16/1960, Parents: John Richard 
Brown & Ruth Helen Marble, m. Marque Columbus Figg. 

Hatch, James Kenneth, Given Name: James Kenneth Hatch, b. 4/22/1922, d. 10/25/2001, Parents: 
Enoch Andrew Hatch & Hilda Pearl South, m. Annie Laura Thomas. 

Hatch, Annie Thomas, Given Name: Annie Laura Thomas, b. 4/29/1924, d. 10/18/2001, Parents: 
Vanium Thomas & Laura Ann Sutton, m. James Kenneth Hatch. 

Hatch, James Kenneth, Given Name: James Kenneth Hatch Jr., b. 3/14/1944, d. 11/30/2012, Parents: 
James Kenneth Hatch & Annie Laura Thomas, m. Pamela Diane White, m. 2nd Bonnie Ann 
Preacher. 

G3--  

Brewer, P E, Given Name: Rev. Preston Eugene Brewer, b. 5/16/1915, d. 2/9/2003, Parents: Ransom 
Garland Brewer & Carrie Bell Hall, m. Elsie Mae Mitchell. 

Brewer, Elsie, Given Name: Elsie Mae Mitchell, b. 4/23/1920, d. 3/27/2006, Parents: John Calvin 
Mitchell & Ella Elizabeth Moran, m. Rev. Preston Eugene Brewer. 

G3--  

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 27  

 

McTurnal, Caleb Robert, Given Name: Caleb Robert McTurnal, b. 7/3/2013, d. 7/7/2013, Parents: 
Robert Eugene McTurnal & Christa Jean Owens. 

Sandman, William, Given Name: Rev. William Sandman, b. 12/19/1922, d. 1/25/1982, Parents: 
Harvey H. Sandman & Fannie Rhoades, m. Betty Jo Hailey. 

Sandman, Betty Jo H, Given Name: Betty Jo Hailey, b. 8/22/1926, d. 4/1/2015, Parents: Rev. Virgil 
McKnight Hailey & Lila Lois Griffith, m. Rev. William Sandman. 

G4--  

Hailey, Virgil M, Given Name: Rev. Virgil McKnight Hailey, b. 3/11/1897, d. 1983, m. Lila Lois Griffith. 

Hailey, Lois G, Given Name: Lila Lois Griffith, b. 11/2/1896, d. 11/2/1896, m. Rev. Virgil McKnight 
Hailey. 

Sears, B Clarence, Given Name: Benjamin Clarence Sears, b. 9/27/1894, d. 3/28/1982, Parents: 
Benjamin F. Sears & Mary Cary Acra, m. Martha Marionette Dutton. 

Sears, Martha D, Given Name: Martha Marionette Dutton, b. 7/27/1901, d. 4/9/1955, Parents: Joshua 
Steven Dutton & Mary Emma Rilee, m. Benjamin Clarence Sears. 

Shankle, Spencer W, Given Name: Spencer Wayne Shankle, b. 9/30/1907, d. 4/12/1981, Parents: Ira 
Durant Shankle & Dora Spain Mabry, m. Susie Jane Poore. 

Shankle, Susie P, Given Name: Susie Jane Poore, b. 7/17/1912, d. 3/5/2011, Parents: William D. Poore 
& Minne Esther Dillon, m. Spencer Wayne Shankle. 

G5--  

Bland, Joseph Christian, Given Name: Joseph Christian Bland, b. 8/4/1911, d. 5/6/1993, Parents: 
Joseph Henry Bland & Blanch Wilentina Sibley, m. Alice Christine Milby. 

Bland, Alice Christine, Given Name: Alice Christine Milby, b. 10/7/1917, d. 3/9/2012, Parents: John 
Hamilton Milby & Naomi Ball Haynes, m. Joseph Christian Bland. 

Bland, Joseph Phillip, Given Name: Joseph Philip Bland Jr., b. 8/27/1941, d. 12/8/1977, Parents: 
Joseph Christian Bland & Alice Christine Milby. 

Bland, Larry Douglas, Given Name: Larry Douglas Bland, b. 10/10/1945, d. 5/13/1994, Parents: 
Joseph Christian Bland & Alice Christine Milby. 

Hatch, Enoch A, Given Name: Enoch Andrew Hatch, b. 6/11/1896, d. 1/16/1988, Parents: John 
Franklin Hatch & Susan Elizabeth Brown, m. Hilda Pearl South. 

G6--  

Hatch, Hilda S, Given Name: Hilda Pearl South, b. 7/1/1902, d. 7/11/1993, Parents: James Henry 
South & Mary Frances Dutton, m. Enoch Andrew Hatch. 

Newton, Elton Randolph, Given Name: Elton Randolph Newton, b. 6/10/1928, d. 1/12/1996, Parents: 
Robert Love Newton & Grace Hankins Casey, m. Elizabeth Minor Hatch. 

Newton, Elizabeth H, Given Name: Elizabeth Minor Hatch, b. 6/15/1930, d. Still living, Parents: Enoch 
Andrew Hatch & Hilda Pearl South, m. Elton Randolph Newton. 

G7--  

Bizzell, Kathryn Jarvis, Given Name: Kathryn Evangeline Jarvis, b. 5/3/1919, d. 1/30/1983, Parents: 
Robert Emmett Jarvis & Kate Stringfellow Green, m. Lee Caraway Bizzell. 

Brogden, Patricia Ann, Given Name: Patricia Ann Davis, b. 11/16/1947, d. 6/4/2000, Parents: Russell 
Giles Davis & Inez Virginia Story, m. John Robert Brogden. 

Brogden, Jonnie R, Given Name: John Robert Brogden, b. 2/18/1944, d. 12/2/2003, Parents: William 
Leslie Brogden & Evelyn Emeline Howard, m. Patricia Ann Davis. 

Hall, Johnnie Russie, Given Name: Johnnie Russel Hall, d. 2010. 

Hough, Kenneth Neil, Given Name: Kenneth Neil Hough, b. 10/12/1950, d. 9/23/2017, Parents: 
Kenneth Hayes & Betty Louise Keele, m. Linda Elizabeth “Jean” Lovern. 

Hough, Linda Jean, Given Name: Linda Elizabeth "Jean" Lovern, b. 1/25/1950, d. 11/10/1988, 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 28  

 

Parents: Clayton Eugene Lovern & Loretta McCurry, m. Kenneth Neil Hough. 

Oliver, George W, Given Name: George Wrayfield Oliver, b. 8/7/1936, d. 11/17/2008, Parents: James 
Wilton Oliver & Belva Rose Lewis, m. Martha Elizabeth Hogge. 

Oliver, Martha Hogge, Given Name: Martha Elizabeth Hogge, b. 10/30/1937, d. Still living, Parents: 
John Hobson Hogge & Nancy Pearl Hogge, m. George Wrayfield Oliver 

Otten, Harry B, Given Name: Harry Benjamin Otten, b. 11/21/1905, d. 7/6/1985, Parents: Anthony J. 
Otten & Laura S. Pedersen, m. Wilma Ruth Kimble. 

Otten, Wilma K, Given Name: Wilma Ruth Kimble, b. 10/28/1904, d. 5/27/1984, Parents:  &, m. Harry 
Benjamin Otten. 

G8--  

Jenkins, Hether Lissy, Given Name: Hether Faith Libby, b. 8/20/1976, d. 2/4/2010, Parents: Scott 
Libby & Faye Edwards, m. Don Allen Jenkins. 

McGee, Russell D., Given Name: Russell Donley McGee III, b. 1/27/1975, d. 9/9/2018, Parents: 
Russell Donley McGee Jr. & Nellie Ann Anderson, m. Barbara Jean Allen, m. 2nd ,Lisa ?. 

G9--  

Bosdell, Charles J, Given Name: Charles Joseph Bosdell, b. 12/18/1938, d. Still living, Parents: Joseph 
Edward Bosdell & Chester Mae Newman, m. Mary Elizabeth Shaw, m. 2nd Ruth Ann Phillips. 

Bosdell, Mary E, Given Name: Mary Elizabeth Shaw, b. 2/19/1942, d. 1/18/2012, Parents: Frank Shaw 
& Mary ?, m. Charles Joseph Bosdell. 

O'Hara, Kelly Ann, Given Name: Kelly Ann O'Hara, b. 11/25/1973, d. 11/20/2017, Parents: Robert 
Edgar O'Hara & Ruth Ann Phillips, m. Bruce Allison Mayo Estes. 

Slavy, Patrick G, Given Name: Patrick Grant Slavy, b. 8/7/1923, d. 6/23/2011, Parents: John W. Slavy 
& Sarah Grant, m. Willa Mae Smith. 

Slavy, Willa Mae, Given Name: Willa Mae Smith, b. 2/11/1921, d. 2/6/2007, Parents: James P. Smith & 
Clemie Ratcliffe, m. Patrick Grant Slavy. 

H4--  

Murphy, Ralph L, Given Name: Ralph Loyola Murphy, b. 7/31/1931, d. 8/17/1991, Parents: Richard 
Murphy & Cecilia Donaldson, m. Judy Carol Wiggins. 

H5--  

Coffman, Carl William, Given Name: Carl William Coffman, b. 1/10/1936, d. 2/16/1982, Parents: 
George James Coffman & Ora Mae Ford, m. Lee Marie Goss. 

Gately, Lura K, Given Name: Lura Kate Payne, b. 2/28/1930, d. 12/23/1987, Parents: John Harkins 
Payne & Lura Mae Gouge, m. Roy Harold Gillespie, m. 2nd Richard Charles Gately. 

Wilkinson, Everett J, Given Name: Everett James Wilkinson, b. 9/1/1917, d. 3/28/1982, Parents: 
Grover Winfield Wilkinson & Rebecca May Vaughan, m. Ethel Geneva Sears. 

Wilkinson, Ethel S, Given Name: Ethel Geneva Sears, b. 3/14/1926, d. 12/4/2007, Parents: Luther 
Boardman Sears Sr. & Flora Geneva Willing, m. Everett James Wilkinson. 

H6--  

Buchanan, Roger Ian, Given Name: Roger Ian Buchanan, b. 6/27/1929, d. 8/20/2015, Parents: Donald 
Milton Buchanan & Helen Louise Graham, m. Mabel Nathelna Phillips. 

Buchanan, Masel N, Given Name: Mabel Nathelna Phillips, b. 9/24/1927, d. 10/27/2013, Parents: 
Malcom Newton Phillips & Mabel Myrtice Etheridge, m. Hurley Burton Hughts, m. 2nd Roger Ian 
Buchanan. 

Phillips, Myrtice, Given Name: Mabel Myrtice Etheridge, b. 9/20/1909, d. 1988, Parents:  &, m. 
Malcom Newton Phillips. 

H7--  

Hayden, Sylvia Hudson, Given Name: Sylvia Sloan Hudson, b. 6/16/1946, d. 5/4/2006, Parents: Carl 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 29  

 

Reed Hudson & Frances Stover Ghoulson, m. Linwood Russell Hayden. 

Hudson, Carl R, Given Name: Carl Reed Hudson, b. 6/25/1921, d. 7/2/2000, Parents: William H. 
Hudson & Susie May Hayes, m. Frances Stover Ghoulson. 

Hudson, Frances Ghoulson, Given Name: Frances Stover Ghoulson, b. 12/21/1919, d. 3/4/2004, 
Parents: James Henry Gholson & Katie Lillian Dudley, m. Carl Reed Hudson. 

H9--  

Thorne, Emmeline, Given Name: Emmeline Lucy Thorne, b. 6/17/2017, d. 6/17/2017, Parents: 
Joshua Thorne & Stephanie Hotaling. 

Thorne, Coralie, Given Name: Coralie Jane Throne, b. 6/25/2017, d. 6/27/2017, Parents: Joshua 
Thorne & Stephanie Hotaling. 

Williams, Alec L, Given Name: Alec Lee Williams, b. 2/9/1998, d. 1/30/2004, Parents: Timothy Lee 
Williams Sr. & Sabrina Parker. 

Williams, Timothy L, Given Name: Timothy Lee Williams Jr., b. 5/16/2000, d. 1/30/2004, Parents: 
Timothy Lee Williams Sr. & Sabrina Parker. 

x?-- No marker found 

Dutton, Caroline V, Given Name: Caroline V. Dutton, b. 2/20/1843, d. 8/13/2005, Parents: James C. 
Dutton & Mary A. Graves. 

German, Andrew J, Given Name: Andrew Jackson German, b. 4/1/1851, d. 3/28/1933, Parents: 
William German & Sarah Althea Bridges, m. Anne Elizabeth Ewell, m. 2nd Olive Blanch Horsley. 

German, V Horsley, Given Name: Olive Blanch Horsley, b. 1/3/1892, d. 4/9/1945, Parents: William 
Dudley Horsley & Almeda S. Coats, m. Andrew Jackson German. 

German, Andrew J, Given Name: Andrew Jackson German Jr., b. 1911, d. 1913, Parents: Andrew 
Jackson German Sr. & Olive Blanch Horsley. 

Johnson, W Kenneth, Given Name: Wilborn Kenneth Johnson, b. 4/14/1925, d. 2/26/1994, Parents: 
Emmett Sydney Johnson & Lou Emma Champion, m. Neta Mae Bragg. 

Lemons, Margaret E, Given Name: Margaret Ellen Brown, b. 12/2/1911, d. 7/16/1992, Parents: 
Charles Brown & Barton Crew, m. William Isaac Lemon. 

Powers, Mary C, Given Name: Mary Catherine Dutton, b. 11/12/1839, d. 3/9/1923, Parents: James C. 
Dutton & Mary A. Graves, m. John Franklin Powers. 

Johnson, Lucy, Given Name: Lucy M. Johnston, b. 1844, d. 1924, Parents: John R. Johnston & 
Catharine Graves. 

 

 

 

 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 30  

 

Adams, Samuel L (Samuel L. Adams) -- D5 
Ashburn, Thomas Jefferson (Thomas Jefferson Ashburn) -- D5 
Ashburn, Mary Ruth (Mary Ruth Belvin) -- D5 
Bailey, John Alvin (John Alvin Bailey) -- G2 
Bailey, Mary Sutton (Mary V. Sutton) -- G2 
Bechard, Kari ER (Kari Ellen Rae Gerdes) -- E9 
Bechard, Randy M (Randy M. Bechard) -- E9 
Bizzell, Kathryn Jarvis (Kathryn Evangeline Jarvis) -- G7 
Blake, Lottie E (Lottie G. Foster) -- E4 
Blake, Charles H (Charles H. Blake) -- E4 (no marker 
Bland, Joseph Christian (Joseph Christian Bland) -- G5 
Bland, Alice Christine (Alice Christine Milby) -- G5 
Bland, Joseph Phillip (Joseph Philip Bland Jr.) -- G5 
Bland, Larry Douglas (Larry Douglas Bland) -- G5 
Booker, John T (John Thomas Booker) -- B5 
Booker, Maude D (Hattie Maude Dunston) -- B5 
Booker, Mamie Edna (Mamie Edna Booker) -- E6 
Bosdell, Charles J (Charles Joseph Bosdell) -- G9 
Bosdell, Mary E (Mary Elizabeth Shaw) -- G9 
Brewer, P E (Rev. Preston Eugene Brewer) -- G3 
Brewer, Elsie  (Elsie Mae Mitchell) -- G3 
Bridges, Bernard Brown (Bernard Brown Bridges) -- C4 
Bridges, Grace Sears (Grace Mae Sears) -- C4 
Bridges, Bradley B (Bradley Brown Bridges) -- C4 
Bridges, Bradley S (Bradley Sears Bridges) -- C4 
Bridges, Henry B (Henry Brown Bridges) -- D3 
Bridges, Helen H (Helen Bernice Hudgins) -- D3 
Bridges, Harry Columbus (Harry Columbus Bridges) -- D3 
Bridges, Lummie  (Columbus Washington Bridges) -- D4 
Bridges, Cassie B (Cassie Estelle Brown) -- D4 
Bridges, Harrion B (Harrion Belle Bridges) -- D5 
Bridges, Thomas G (Thomas Gregory Bridges) -- D5 
Bridges, Ora Belle (Ora Belle Dutton) -- D5 
Brogden, Patricia Ann (Patricia Ann Davis) -- G7 
Brogden, Jonnie R (John Robert Brogden) -- G7 
Brooking, John B (John W. Brooking) -- B2 
Brown, John P (John Richard Brown) -- D2 
Brown, Ruth Marble (Ruth Helen Marble) -- D2 
Brown, H W (Henry Washington Brown) -- D2 
Brown, Lucy JH (Lucy Jane Hatch) -- D2 
Brown, Enoch G (Enoch Garrett Brown) -- D2 
Brown, Andrew J (Andrew Jackson Brown) -- D3 
Brown, Keturah B (Keturah Byrd Hatch) -- D3 
Brown, R Andrew (Robert Andrew Brown) -- D4 
Brown, Sarah O (Sarah Ollie Moore) -- D4 
Brown, John H (John Henry Brown) -- E4 
Brown, Clemmie E (Clemmie Victoria Figg) -- E4 
Buchanan, Roger Ian (Roger Ian Buchanan) -- H6 
Buchanan, Masel N (Mabel Nathelna Phillips) -- H6 
Burkheart, Debra Ann (Debra Ann German) -- D8 
Chapman, W Dorsey (William Dorsey Chapman) -- A4 
Chapman, Cassie M (Cassie Belle Moore) -- A4 
Chapman, Thomas J (Thomas Jefferson Chapman) -- E1 
Chapman, Sarah E (Sarah Elizabeth Shackelford) -- E1 
Chapman, Lottie V (Lottie Virginia Richardson) -- E1 
Chapman, Susie C (Susan Caroline Chapman) -- E1 
Chapman, Claude M (Claude Marchant Chapman) -- E1 
Chapman, Lucille P (Lucille Elizabeth Pitts) -- E1 
Chapman, Lottie Ruth (Lottie Ruth Chapman) -- E1 
Chapman, Albert G (Albert Garland Chapman) -- E1 
Clements, Philip Lewis (Philip Lewis Clements Sr.) -- A5 
Clements, Mamie Fletcher (Mamie Hulda Fletcher) -- A5 

Clements, Georgia Marie (Georgia Marie Clements) -- A5 
Clements, Philip Lewis (Philip Lewis Clements Jr.) -- A5 
Clements, Helen Ray (Helen Marie Robinson) -- A5 
Clements, Philip Wade (Philip Wade Clements) -- A5 
Clements, William Cary (William Cary Clements) -- A5 
Clements, John W (John William Clements) -- E2 
Clements, Mary E. Sibley (Mary Elizabeth Wilentina Sibley) -- 

E2 
Clements, Thomas Jefferson (Thomas Jefferson Clements) -- 

E2 
Clements, Fannie Brown (Fannie Susan Brown) -- E2 
Clements, Thomas Wesley (Thomas Wesley Clements) -- E2 
Clements, Esther Fitchett (Esther Monroe Fitchett) -- E2 
Clements, Richard Landon (Richard Landon Clements) -- E2 
Clements, Ethel Tabott (Ethel Virginia Talbott) -- E2 
Clements, William H (William Henry Clements) -- E6 
Clements, Lillian P (Lillian Beatrice Plummer) -- E6 
Clements, Amanda B (Amanda B. Clements) -- E6 
Coffield, Charlie Augusta (Charles Augustus Coffield) -- B5 
Coffield, Maude Hatch (Maude Ellis Hatch) -- B5 
Coffman, Carl William (Carl William Coffman) -- H5 
Cooke, Sarah E (Sarah Elizabeth Powers) -- B3 
Deal, John Paul (John Paul Deal) -- C3 
Deal, Mabel German (Mabel Elizabeth German) -- C3 
Deal, Paul German (Paul German Deal) -- C3 
Deal, Nellie Mae (Nellie Mae Eastwood) -- C3 
Deal, John Frederick (John Frederick Deal) -- C3 
Downs, James E (James Everson Downs) -- A6 
Downs, Edna Givans (Edna Mae Givans) -- A6 
Dunston, William Lewis (William Lewis Dunston) -- A1 
Dunston, Lillie Anne (Lilly Ann Miller) -- A1 
Dunston, Dorsey H (Dorsey H. Dunston) -- B5 
Dunston, Hazel H (Hazel Murteene Horsley) -- B5 
Dutton, William Turner (William Turner Dutton) -- A2 
Dutton, Martha E (Martha Elizabeth Dunston) -- A2 
Dutton, Joshua S (Joshua Steven Dutton) -- A2 
Dutton, Emma Rilee (Mary Emma Rilee) -- A2 
Dutton, W Jefferson (William Jefferson Dutton) -- A2 
Dutton, Nora Hatch (Nora Hall Hatch) -- A2 
Dutton, John P (John P. Dutton) -- A2 
Dutton, Reuben  (Reuben Dutton) -- A2 
Dutton, Wilford Jefferson (Wilford Jefferson Dutton) -- A2 
Dutton, Reuben Hudson (Reuben Hudson Dutton) -- B4 
Dutton, Clara Ethel (Clara Ethel Hatch) -- B4 
Dutton, Walter Preston (Walter Preston "Moore" Dutton) -- B4 
Dutton, Golden Rainier (Mary Golden Rainier) -- B4 
Dutton, Harlan Haynes (Harland Haynes Dutton) -- C5 
Dutton, Forrest Steven (Forrest Steven Dutton) -- C6 
Dutton, Annie Bohannon (Annie Lee Bohannon) -- C6 
Dutton, Matilda Lee (Matilda Lee Dutton) -- C6 
Dutton, Willard S (Willard Steven Dutton) -- C8 
Dutton, Barbara J (Barbara Jean Dunlevy) -- C8 
Dutton, Caroline V (Caroline V. Dutton) -- x? 
Duval, Helen B (Clements) (Helen Beatrice Clements) -- E6 
Ewell, Willard B (William Burleigh Ewell) -- B5 
Ewell, Myrtle E (Myrtle Elizabeth Gunn) -- B5 
Ewell, A Preston (Andrew Preston Ewell) -- D3 
Ewell, Mary B (Mary Virginia Fitchett) -- D3 
Figg, John H (John Henry Figg) -- E4 
Figg, Cristina  (Christina Ann Long Blake) -- E4 
Figg, Mark C (Marque Columbus Figg) -- G2 
Figg, Mary E (Mary Elvira Brown) -- G2 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 

Index 
The following is listed by the name engraved on the grave stones with the given name in paren-

thesis his followed by the zone designation.  



 31  

 

Fitzhugh, R Allen (Richard Allen Fitzhugh) -- B1 
Fitzhugh, Matilda E (Matilda Elizabeth Johnston) -- B1 
Fitzhugh, Patrick Henry (Patrick Henry Fitzhugh) -- B1 
Fitzhugh, Thomas Edward (Thomas Edward Fitzhugh) -- B1 
Fitzhugh, Allen C (Allen Christian Fitzhugh) -- B1 
Fletcher, Wallace W (Wallace William Fletcher) -- A4 
Fletcher, William Marcus (William Marcus Fletcher) -- A4 
Fletcher, Georgia Dutton (Georgia Ann Dutton) -- A4 
Fletcher, Margaret A (Margaret Alice Acey) -- A4 
Fletcher, Florence Roane (Martha Florence Roane) -- A4 
Foster, Carroll Lee (Carroll Lee Foster) -- E4 
Foster, Dora Figg (Dora Elizabeth Figg) -- E4 
Gately, Lura K (Lura Kate Payne) -- H5 
German, Thomas Henry (Thomas Henry German) -- B4 
German, Susie Agnes Hatch (Susan Agnes Hatch) -- B4 
German, Christian H (Christian Haynes German) -- B4 
German, Evelyn G (Evelyn Ida German) -- B4 
German, Herman B (Herman Brown German) -- B4 
German, Thelma W (Thelma Davis Wroten) -- B4 
German, Harold Thomas (Harold Thomas German) -- B4 
German, Nellie R (Nellie Ruth Shropshire) -- B4 
German, Eli S (Eli Samuel German) -- C2 
German, Mattie E (Mattie Elizabeth German) -- C2 
German, Clara G (Clara G. German) -- C2 
German, Franklin B (Franklin Bridges German) -- D6 
German, Irene D (Minnie Irene Dunston) -- D6 
German, Susan Hope (Susan Hope German) -- D8 
German, India B (Indiana A. Bridges) -- D6 
German, Andrew J (Andrew Jackson German) -- x? 
German, V Horsley (Olive Blanch Horsley) -- x? 
German, Andrew J (Andrew Jackson German Jr.) -- x? 
Givans, John Hammond (John Hammond Givans) -- A6 
Givans, Ellen Mae Hatch (Ella Mae Hatch) -- A6 
Givans, John Thomas (John Thomas Givans) -- A6 
Givler, Isaac McGallagher (Isaac McGallagher Givler) -- C1 
Givler, Margaret Pratt (Margaret Pratt) -- C1 
Givler, John Sylvester (John Sylvester Givler) -- C1 
Givler, Edwin Pratt (Edwin Pratt Givler) -- C1 
Givler, Ruby Cecelia (Ruby Cecelia Givler) -- C1 
Graves, Thomas  (Thomas Graves) -- B2 
Graves, John E (John Edward Graves) -- E5 
Graves, Lessie T (Lessie Taylor) -- E5 
Gunn, Schyler Vincent (Schyler Vincent Gunn) -- C4 
Gunn, Lucy Sibley (Lucy James Sibley) -- C4 
Gunn, William V (William Vincent Gunn) -- C4 
Gunn, James F (James Franklin Gunn) -- C4 
Hailey, Virgil M (Rev. Virgil McKnight Hailey) -- G4 
Hailey, Lois G (Lila Lois Griffith) -- G4 
Hall, James T (James T. Hall) -- E2 
Hall, Johnnie Russie (Johnnie Russel Hall) -- G7 
Hatch, John Faulkner (John Faulkner Hatch) -- A6 
Hatch, Charlotte Walker (Charlotte Geneva Walker) -- A6 
Hatch, John Loran (John Loran Hatch) -- A6 
Hatch, Julius Weston (Julius Weston Hatch) -- A6 
Hatch, Edith Louise (Edith Louise Hatch) -- A6 
Hatch, John F (John Franklin Hatch) -- D1 
Hatch, Susan E (Susan Elizabeth Brown) -- D1 
Hatch, James Kenneth (James Kenneth Hatch) -- G2 
Hatch, Annie Thomas (Annie Laura Thomas) -- G2 
Hatch, James Kenneth (James Kenneth Hatch) -- G2 
Hatch, Enoch A (Enoch Andrew Hatch) -- G6 
Hatch, Hilda S (Hilda Pearl South) -- G6 
Hayden, Sylvia Hudson (Sylvia Sloan Hudson) -- H7 
Hough, Kenneth Neil (Kenneth Neil Hough) -- G7 
Hough, Linda Jean (Linda Elizabeth "Jean" Lovern) -- G7 
Hudson, Carl R (Carl Reed Hudson) -- H7 
Hudson, Frances Ghoulson (Frances Stover Ghoulson) -- H7 
Jenkins, Hether Lissy (Hether Faith Libby) -- G8 

Johnson, W Kenneth (Wilborn Kenneth Johnson) -- x? 
Johnson, Lucy  (Lucy M. Johnston) -- x? (no marker) 
Kane, Dorothy C (Dorothy Virginia Chapman) -- E1 
Kemp, James Lee (James Lee Kemp) -- A4 
Kemp, Harriet Pauline (Harriet Pauline Kemp) -- A4 
Kemp, Rebecca  (Mary Rebecca Kemp) -- D4 
Kemp, Gregory  (Monroe Gregory Kemp) -- D4 
Kemp, Patrickanna C (Patrickanna Christian) -- G1 
Kemp, James P (James Parke Kemp) -- G1 
Kemp, Julia P (Julia Boyd Rowe) -- G1 
Kemp, William H (William Hugh Kemp) -- G1 
Lawson, Doswell S (Doswell Schwery Lawson) -- C4 
Lawson, Mary Marie (Mary Marie Sears) -- C4 
Leigh, Bettie E (Bettie E. Rowe) -- G1 
Lemons, Margaret E (Margaret Ellen Brown) -- x? 
Mason, H Marvin (Hersey Marvin Mason Sr.) -- B2 
Mason, Lucie M (Lucie Jane Miller) -- B2 
Mason, W Raymond (William Raymond Mason) -- B2 
Mason, Dorothy Deal (Dorothy E. Deal) -- B2 
Mason, C Landon (Cary Landon Mason) -- C1 
Mason, P Hersey (Philip Hersey Mason) -- C2 
Mason, Sarah C (Sarah Catharine Pratt) -- C2 
Mason, Hubbard W (Hubbard W. Mason) -- C2 
Mason, Margie G (Margie G. Mason) -- C2 
Mason, Hersey Marvin (Hersey Marvin Mason Jr.) -- C5 
Mason, Phillip Howard (Phillip Howard Mason) -- D5 
Mason, Mary Hogg (Mary Armistead Hogg) -- D5 
McGee, Russell D. (Russell Donley McGee III) -- G8 
Mcturnal, Caleb Robert (Caleb Robert Mcturnal) -- G3 
Mitchell, J J (James Mitchell) -- B1 
Mitchell, Mary Fitzhugh (Mary E. Fitzhugh) -- B1 
Montague, Emily D (Emily Mae Dutton) -- C6 
Murphy, Ralph L (Ralph Loyola Murphy) -- H4 
Newton, Elton Ruth (Elton Randolph Newton) -- G6 
Newton, Elizabeth H (Elizabeth Minor Hatch) -- G6 
O'Hara, Kelly Ann (Kelly Ann O'Hara) -- G9 
Oliver, George W (George Wrayfield Oliver) -- G7 
Oliver, Martha Hogge (Martha Elizabeth Hogge) -- G7 
Otten, Harry B (Harry Benjamin Otten) -- G7 
Otten, Wilma K (Wilma Ruth Kimble) -- G7 
Parsons, Douglass R (Douglas Robert Parsons) -- D9 
Phillips, Myrtice  (Mabel Myrtice Etheridge) -- H6 
Powers, William F (William Franklin Powers) -- G1 
Powers, Pauline G (Urbin Pauline Gwyn) -- G1 
Powers, William M (William Malvin Powers) -- G1 
Powers, Etta S (Etta Lucile Sterling) -- G1 
Powers, William E (William Everett Powers) -- G1 
Powers, Mary C (Mary Catherine Dutton) -- x? 
Pratt, Benjamin  (Benjamin Pratt) -- C1 
Pratt, Elizabeth  (Elizabeth Ann Leagar) -- C1 
Pratt, Andrew J (Andrew J Pratt) -- C1 
Rainer, Melvin T (Melvin Thomas Rainier) -- B4 
Rainer, Jacqueline S (Mary Jacqueline Sears) -- B4 
Rainer, Cynthia C (Cynthia Caryle Rainier) -- B4 
Richardson, Malvern Spencer (Malvern Spencer Richardson 

Sr.) -- E1 
Richardson, Clara Chapman (Clara Belle Chapman) -- E1 
Richardson, M Spencer (Malvern Spencer Richardson Jr.) -- E1 
Rilee, Pearl Walton (Lillie Pearl Walton) -- A1 
Roane, Woodford Octavius (Woodford Octavius Roane) -- B2 
Roane, Christine Fitzhugh (Christine Gray Fitzhugh) -- B2 
Robinson, Joseph S (Rev. Joseph Shirley Robinson) -- A4 
Robinson, Alma Fletcher (Alma Levinia Fletcher) -- A4 
Robinson, Shirley F (Shirley F Robinson) -- A4 
Ronk, Philip  (Philip Ronk) -- C2 
Rowe, Harvey B (Harvey Bell Rowe) -- D6 
Rowe, Elizabeth  (Anne Elizabeth McDowell) -- D6 
Sandman, William  (Rev. William Sandman) -- G3 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 



 32  

 

Sandman, Betty Jo H (Betty Jo Hailey) -- G3 
Sealey, Samuel O (Samuel Oliver Sealey) -- B2 
Sealey, Ann P. Mason (Ann Penelope Mason) -- B2 
Sears, Cecil Wilson (Cecil Wilson Sears) -- C4 
Sears, Arvie Franklin (Arvie Franklin Sears) -- C4 
Sears, Mary Elizabeth (Mary Elizabeth Dunston) -- C4 
Sears, Arena Frances (Arena Frances Dutton) -- A2 
Sears, Luther Boardman (Luther Boardman Sears) -- E5 
Sears, Flora Geneva (Flora Geneva Willing) -- E5 
Sears, Harriet A (Harriet A. Booker) -- E6 
Sears, B Clarence (Benjamin Clarence Sears) -- G4 
Sears, Martha D (Martha Marionette Dutton) -- G4 
Seawell, Thos. M (Thos. M. Seawell) -- B1 
Shankle, Spencer W (Spencer Wayne Shankle) -- G4 
Shankle, Susie P (Susie Jane Poore) -- G4 
Shoults, T Harold (Truman Harold Shoults) -- E5 
Shoults, Alice G (Alice E. Graves) -- E5 
Slavy, Patrick G (Patrick Grant Slavy) -- G9 
Slavy, Willa Mae (Willa Mae Smith) -- G9 
Smith, Brenda  (Brenda Gay Smith) -- A4 
South, James Hammond (James Henry South) -- A3 
South, Mary Fletcher (Mary Frances Dutton) -- A3 
South, Homer  (Homer Christian South Jr.) -- A3 
South, Charlotte  (Charlotte Pearl Hall) -- A3 
South, Philip Ray (Philip Ray South) -- A3 
South, William Eugene (William Eugene South) -- D6 
South, Thelma German (Thelma Agnes German) -- D6 

Spandaw, Peter H (Peter Hiram Spandaw) -- B1 
Spandaw, Julia A (Julia Ann Collins) -- B1 
Spandaw, James U (James U. Spandaw) -- B1 
Taylor, Samuel S (Samuel Blackwell Taylor) -- B1 
Taylor, Alice P (Lucy Alice Powers) -- B1 
Thomas, Alica C (Alica Carol Thomas) -- A3 
Thorne, Emmeline (Emmeline Lucy Thorne) -- H9 
Thorne, Coralie (Coralie Jane Throne) -- H9 
Walker, Walter C (Walter Cary Walker) -- E5 
Walker, Lucy A (Lucy Agnes Bridges) -- E5 
Walker, Linwood Carey (Linwood Cary Walker) -- E5 
Walker, Mary Bridges (Mary Susan Bridges) -- E5 
Walker, Raymond S (Raymond Smith Walker) -- G1 
Walker, Mary N (Mary Eleanor Newcomb) -- G1 
Warthen, Robin L (Robin Lee Warthen) -- E6 
Wilkinson, Everett J (Everett James Wilkinson) -- H5 
Wilkinson, Ethel S (Ethel Geneva Sears) -- H5 
Williams, Herbert  (Herbert Williams) -- E6 
Williams, Clara C (Clara Pearl Chapman) -- E6 
Williams, Bennie  (Benjamin Franklin Williams) -- E6 
Williams, Ivan C (Ivan Charles Williams) -- E8 
Williams, Linda P (Linda Kay Prevatte) -- E8 
Williams, Alec L (Alec Lee Williams) -- H9 
Williams, Timothy L (Timothy Lee Williams Jr.) -- H9 
 

Ebenezer Baptist Church Cemetery 


